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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On December 6, 1996, the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts filed a complaint seeking this Commission’s determination that the medical license of Edward W. McDonagh, D.O., is subject to discipline for treating patients with chelation therapy, for failing to keep adequate records, for delegating professional responsibilities to people who were not qualified to perform those responsibilities, and for substandard care of patients.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, and 21, 1997.  Glenn Bradford and Edward Walsh, with Glenn E. Bradford & Associates, P.C., represented the Board.  Lori J. Levine and Max Humphreys, with Carson & Coil, P.C., represented McDonagh.  Gregory D. Seeley, with Seeley, Savidge & Aussem, appeared pro hac vice to represent McDonagh.


The parties elected to file written arguments.  The matter became ready for our decision on June 11, 1999, when the last documents in the case were filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Edward W. McDonagh, D.O., is licensed as an osteopathic physician and surgeon, License No. DO27972.  Such license is, and was at all times relevant, current and active.

2. McDonagh was certified by the American Osteopathic Board of  Family Physicians in 1974 and was recertified by testing in 1995.  He is certified by and is a diplomate and fellow in the American Board of Chelation Therapy.

3. McDonagh practices primarily in the area of family medicine at 2800-A Kendallwood Parkway, Gladstone, Missouri, 64119.

4. McDonagh became interested in chelation therapy and other alternative medical treatments in 1962.

5. In McDonagh’s practice, it is standard policy that every patient’s records are requested on the date of the first visit.
  Records are not always sent as requested.

6. McDonagh never dissuades his patients from seeing other doctors or specialists.
 

7. The Health Care Finance Administration has set forth standards for Medicaid patients’ medical records, but no Missouri law or regulation sets forth standards or recommendations.

Count I

8. Ethylene Diamine Tetra-Acetic Acid (EDTA) is a synthetic amino acid that was invented in the 1930s.  In EDTA chelation therapy, the EDTA is administered by IV infusion.  It wraps around divalent and trivalent ions in the body (chelatee), such as calcium, iron, 

magnesium, and manganese, in order to make the resultant complex inactive.
  When the chelator EDTA combines with the chelatee, it forms a complex that is eliminated from the body through the urine.  Early treatments with chelation therapy carried a risk of kidney disorder or death from renal failure because of the high levels of EDTA used in a short period of time.

9. The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) has approved EDTA chelation therapy for the removal of heavy metals from the body, which is necessary in the case of lead poisoning or hemocromatosis.
  The American Osteopathic Association, the American Heart Association, the American College of Cardiology, and the American Medical Society do not endorse chelation therapy for any purpose other than the removal of heavy metals.
  Medicaid and approximately 80% of insurance companies will not reimburse for chelation therapy for any purpose other than the removal of heavy metals.

10. The Missouri Board of Healing Arts has no rule, regulation, or position paper concerning chelation therapy.
  The Board studied the issue as early as 1984, and on November 1989, the Board issued a public statement providing that it chose “at this time to take no action concerning chelation therapy” and stated that “as cases arise the Board will consider them on a case by case basis[.]”

11. There is no law in Missouri that prohibits the use of chelation therapy for any purpose.

12. When a doctor uses a medicine or therapy that has been approved for one use for a different use, it is called “off-label” use.  Off-label use of a drug or treatment is not per se illegal or improper.
  Several state statutes require insurance companies to provide coverage for certain off-label uses such as cancer treatment.

13. There are many drugs currently used in which the mechanism of the drug’s action within the body is unknown.

14. McDonagh has used EDTA chelation therapy to treat atherosclerosis and other vascular diseases since the early 1960s (all future references to EDTA chelation therapy will refer to its off-label use unless otherwise noted).

15. The American College for Advancement in Medicine (ACAM) is an organization of approximately 1,000 physicians worldwide.
  The ACAM’s position is that chelation therapy is a valid course of treatment for occlusive vascular disease and degenerative diseases associated with aging, such as diabetes and rheumatoid arthritis.

16. McDonagh has all patients sign a consent to medical treatment and agreement concerning chelation therapy that discusses the positive and negative aspects of chelation therapy 

and possible side effects.
  The notice given to all patients states that chelation therapy is not approved by the AMA, the FDA and others.  The notice lists benefits that may be derived from treatment, but states, “however, you must be aware that you may not receive all of these benefits as they do not occur predictably with every patient and in some cases may not occur at all.”
  Many patients go to McDonagh specifically for chelation therapy.  He tells his patients that the therapy does not work on everyone and that the treatment will work better if the patient follows the diet, exercise and nutritional supplements that are recommended.  McDonagh does not perform chelation therapy without informed consent from the patient.

17. Several states have passed laws allowing a doctor to perform any procedure on any patient who consents to it as long as the patient gives informed consent.

18. When used at the dosage levels recommended to chelation therapists, chelation therapy is not dangerous to patients.

19. Other alternative treatments for cardiac disorders have been shown to be effective, but carry certain risks associated with them.
  In cardiac bypass surgery, there is an operative mortality rate of 2%, as high as 25-30% in some areas of the United States, and as high as 35% in China.
  Mental impairment occurs in as many as 18% of cardiac bypass patients.  

Angioplasty has an operative mortality of 1%; however, in the case of angioplasty, the patients can have a heart attack or a ruptured blood vessel.  “Theoretically angioplasty should never be done anyplace unless they’re all prepared to do a bypass surgery immediately and to repair the blood vessel broken.”
 

A.  Chelation Therapy Studies

20. In order to determine whether a drug is effective for a particular purpose, there are several levels of observations or experiments.
   The lowest level is the case report, in which a doctor notes something that he or she has observed concerning the drug or therapy.  These usually involve one or only a few people and are uncontrolled.  The case series, in which many of these case studies are considered together, is the next level.  Next is the case control study, in which a doctor studies people with a particular disease and compares them to people who definitely do not have that disease.  Next is the longitudinal study, where a group of people who took the drug or therapy is compared over a period of time to a group of people who did not.  The clinical trial (double-blind study) is the highest level.  People for the double-blind study are selected at random from a group with the problem sought to be treated (such as a group with angina).  Then the decision is made at random which of the individuals will receive the medicine and which will receive a placebo (inactive substance).  The patient does not know if he or she is receiving the medicine or the placebo.

21. It would be unethical to perform a double-blind/placebo study for some medical procedures, such as angioplasties and bypass surgeries.
  The highest level of study possible for bypass surgery and angioplasty is the randomized clinical trial that is not blinded.
  There is a difference of expert opinion as to whether it would be feasible or ethical to perform double-blind studies in chelation therapy.  Dr. Meyers testified that there would be no ethical problem in doing so.  McDonagh writes that he could not ethically perform a double-blind study using chelation therapy in private practice because it would be unethical to charge for placebo treatment, and the group who were not getting charged would know that they were the placebo group.
  Unless the study is funded, the patient must pay for the therapy (which is not covered under most insurance companies).  Therefore, the doctor could not charge for chelation therapy and give only placebos.  In addition, there is a burning sensation associated with chelation and an unusual odor to the patient’s urine, which would indicate who is receiving the chelation therapy.

22. Most studies in EDTA chelation therapy are of the case report or the longitudinal study type.  Many case reports show patient improvement.

23. In 1989, a study on EDTA chelation therapy was performed by Efrain Olszewer, M.D., Fuad Calil Sabbag, M.D., and James P. Carter, M.D., DrPH, in New Orleans, Louisiana (the Olszewer study).  This study involved ten male patients (age range 41 to 53 years) with 

“peripheral vascular disease from diabetes or arteriosclerosis, aggravated by smoking,”
 who were randomly selected.  The study began as a double-blind study in which the ten patients were randomly divided into two groups and were given EDTA or distilled water.  After ten treatments, one group was improving rapidly, and the doctors “decided to break the code.”
  They determined that only the patients receiving EDTA were improving, and they proceeded as a single-blind test so that they could ethically treat all patients for the remaining ten treatments.  The study showed improvement with the EDTA chelation therapy.  The majority of the medical community does not accept this study because the experiment was not totally blinded, there were few patients, the measurements they used for improvement were not precise,
 and it was not replicated by another investigator.

24. In 1992, B. Guldager, R. Jelnes, S.J. Jorgensen, J.S. Nielsen, A. Klaerke, K. Mogensen, K.E. Larsen, E. Reimer, J. Holm, and S. Ottensen published a double-blind/placebo study (the Guldager study).  In this study, 153 patients
 (all more than 40 years of age who had suffered from stable intermittent claudication
 for at least 12 months) received 20 intravenous infusions of the EDTA or placebo for five to nine weeks.  The study measured the pain-free walking distance, the maximum walking distance, the ankle/brachial blood pressure index, and the systemic and ankle blood pressures.  The experimenters performed subjective evaluations 

and laboratory tests, and investigated the possibility of side effects.  The study found that EDTA chelation therapy was not more effective than a placebo in treating intermittent claudication.

25. The majority of the medical community accepts the Guldager study.  Proponents of chelation therapy (chelation therapists) do not accept this study because the patients were able to determine whether they were in the placebo group or the chelation therapy group because chelation therapy causes some pain at the point of insertion, and placebo treatment does not.
  Chelation therapists argue that the patients were even told whether they were getting a placebo or chelation therapy and that the bottles were mixed up.
  Chelation therapists also question whether those who conducted the study were neutral and objective because they were vascular surgeons who benefited from an unsuccessful study.
  The patients were given iron, which chelation therapists maintain was an error because one of the reasons to give chelation therapy is to remove iron from the body.  Iron causes the occurrence of free radical reactions, which chelation therapists assert causes heart disease.
  Some patients in the Guldager study continued smoking, which is a significant risk factor for heart disease.  In addition, smokers would require more chelation treatments to realize benefits.
  Chelation therapists argue that patients were instructed to start their own IVs and that 30% of the subjects had infections because the needles were left in place.

26. In 1994, van Rij published a double-blind random study of 32 patients with intermittent claudication (the van Rij study).  In this study, the patients received 20 treatments of chelation therapy or placebo twice per week for a period of ten weeks.  The study compared upper extremity and lower extremity blood pressures, walking on a treadmill, blood flow in the skin, how much oxygen got into the skin, and pulse volume.  The study investigated attitudes related to lifestyle.  Using their six endpoint measures, the study found no difference between the two groups.

27. The majority of the medical community accepts the van Rij study.  Chelation therapists find the following flaws with this study:  not all the patients stopped smoking, only 20 treatments were given (instead of 30) for very severe, terminally ill vascular patients.
  They also find fault with the interpretation of the statistical data because one patient in the placebo group was an “outlier”
and his data was not discarded.
  Dr. Frackelton testified that if discarded, there is clear improvement in the chelation group over the control group.
  The control group was also given magnesium, vitamin C, and other vitamins (ingredients in chelation therapy except EDTA), which could have had a beneficial effect on the patients; thus, it was not a true placebo test.

28. From 1981 to 1994, a small number of doctors including Dr. Rudolph published abstracts in journals such as the Journal of Advancement in Medicine, the Journal of the 

International Academy of Preventive Medicine, and the Journal of Orthomolecular Psychiatry concerning chelation therapy.  These abstracts concern case studies or longitudinal studies, rather than double-blind, random studies.  In all the studies, the patients were given approximately 30 treatments of chelation therapy.

29. One study showed that chelation therapy lowered cholesterol levels, particularly among the group with high cholesterol.
  Another study involved serum creatinine (a measure of kidney function) and found that, at the low levels given, there was no negative effect on the kidneys.  Some improvement was documented.
  Other studies were conducted to test chelation therapy treatment for fatigue,
 and to test its effect on ankle/brachial systolic blood pressure,
 bone density levels (5% improvement in bone density figures for women with osteoporosis),
 chronic lung disorders (improvement in vital lung capacities – how much air is in lungs – and improvement in FEV 1 – amount of air one can blow out of lungs in one second),
 carotid circulation,
 blood platelet volume,
 serum iron,
obstructive carotid stenosis,
 chronic degenerative diseases,
 disc herniation
 and Cogan’s dystrophy.

B.  Chelation Therapy Theories

30. In the 1960s, chelation therapists theorized that EDTA was effective in treating cardiac problems because it chelated calcium from the artery walls.
  Most chelation therapists 

do not adhere to this theory because calcium does not precipitate hardening of the arteries, but is an end product.
  

31. EDTA does chelate with calcium, and the resulting complex is eliminated from the body.

32. Chelation therapy may “move calcium back in the bone and out of blood vessels.”
  This could benefit people with osteoporosis and joints and arteries that become hard from calcium deposits.

33. Calculations also indicate that chelation therapy does not remove a significant number of calcium molecules within the time of treatment.  “And so as far as calcium’s concerned . . . it would take two years at five days a week, 50 weeks a year to remove one tenth of the amount of calcium in arterial plaque; and of course the calcium itself represents ten percent or less of the entire plaque.”

34. Cholesterol is “a pearly, fatlike steroid alcohol . . . .  It . . . occurs in atheroma of the arteries[.]”
  LDL or “bad” cholesterol causes hardening of the arteries, particularly if it is not removed from the artery and is oxidized.  When LDL becomes oxidized, “the structure of the apoprotein B100 becomes modified . . . .  Thus, oxidized LDL is taken up in an uncontrolled manner and leads to the formation of macrophage foam cells, containing droplets of cholesterol and cholesterol esters and probably other lipid oxidation  products.  Foam cells are typical of early atherosclerotic lesions.”
  The end product of this process are oxidized lipid subtonics on cell membranes and in the cells.
  “[I]t is the oxidation of these materials that leads to 

degenerative diseases.  The – the actual chemical reactions are laid out in several texts, and I think most biochemists accept them as the most likely way that that comes about.”

35. One theory explaining how chelation therapy acts within the body is that EDTA cuts down free radical mechanisms by scavenging copper and iron.
  Too much iron can cause injury because iron is released by red blood cells and combines with oxygen, forming free radicals such as superoxide that are toxic to the arteries.  The Fenton reaction is catalyzed by iron, and this increases free radical production.  Decreasing the amount of iron would result in the production of fewer oxygen-free radicals and less bad cholesterol.

36. Anti-oxidant vitamins, such as vitamins C and E may help to control atherosclerosis.
  These vitamins are often given during chelation therapy.

C.  Patient Benefits from Chelation Therapy

37. An airline pilot, with a 100% occlusion of his left anterior descending coronary artery and a 30% occlusion of his right coronary artery, had 70 bottles of EDTA.  After therapy, his left artery still had blockage, but there was blood flowing through the artery, and his right artery was completely open.

38. One patient had 98% blockage in one of her carotid arteries.  After 30 EDTA bottles, the artery was 33% blocked; at 40 bottles the artery was 25% blocked; and after 60 

bottles there was less than 10% blockage.  Subsequent testing found no evidence of plaque in the artery.

39. Other patients who were 70% blocked had a mean decrease in blockage of about 35%.

40. One patient, an older woman, had macro-degeneration of her eyes.  She was not seeing enough light at certain points in her retina.  After chelation therapy, her vision was restored to 20/20.

D.  ACAM Protocol

41. The ACAM’s Protocol sets forth its standards for the safe and effective use of chelation therapy.
  It is not mandatory that a doctor perform all of the tests or use all of the IV additives listed.  The Protocol assumes that the practitioner has a knowledge of biochemistry, pharmacology, and basic clinical sciences.  The Protocol lists potential side effects and toxicity, and what precautions to take to avoid them.

42. The Protocol warns that EDTA is potentially toxic to kidneys and, if given too rapidly, renal damage may result.  Serum creatinine levels must be taken before and during chelation therapy, and the treatments should be stopped temporarily if the levels are too high.

43. The Protocol states that patients with limited cardiac function should be weighed frequently to check for fluid retention because an increased fluid load from the chelation therapy could aggravate heart failure.  The Protocol suggests slowing the infusion, reducing the carrier solution, and avoiding unnecessary sodium.  The Protocol states:  “Most patients with congestive 

heart failure can be successfully chelated without complications, with improvement of cardiac status after therapy.”

44. The Protocol states that the chelation therapist should assess the patient’s trace element status by taking a complete dietary history and by testing urine, hair and blood.  Patients should take nutritional supplements containing essential minerals and trace elements, and may need to correct poor nutritional status for several weeks before treatment.  Supplemental iron should not be given unless the tests show that there is a deficiency.

45. Before beginning chelation therapy, the Protocol instructs the doctor to take a complete medical history and perform a “thorough head-to-toe, hands-on, physical examination.”
  The doctor should request past medical records, including written reports of arteriograms, and should record a complete list of current medications and patient allergies.  The doctor should record the quality of arterial pulses, presence and quality of arterial bruits, skin temperature of extremities, hair loss of extremities, dystrophic nails, and mental status of the patient.  “A recent electrocardiogram with written interpretation should be in the chart.  Noninvasive vascular studies, as clinically indicated, should be performed.  As [sic] a minimum, segmental Doppler systolic blood pressure recordings of the extremities should be recorded.  Weight and blood pressure should be measured before each infusion of EDTA.”

46. The Protocol states that the patient’s initial evaluation should include:  complete blood count with differential, a chemistry panel, a complete urine analysis, thyroid function tests, chest X ray.  The doctor should get 24-hour urinary creatinine clearance and both urine and hair analysis.  Before and after the first chelation therapy treatment and throughout therapy, the doctor should test a urine specimen for trace and toxic metal levels.  The doctor should screen 

the patient for abnormalities of carbohydrate metabolism (using tests such as glucose loading, postpradian blood sugar or glycohemoglobin).  The Protocol states:  “Referral for heart valve replacement, aneurysm repair, or other surgery may be needed.  If time permits, surgery is better tolerated and less likely to cause complications if a pre-surgical course of chelation therapy is first administered.  If chelation fails, bypass surgery or angioplasty still remain options.”
  The doctor should counsel the patients about risk-factor modification, nutrition, and dangers of tobacco, alcohol and caffeine use.

47. After a series of treatment, the Protocol recommends that the doctor re-evaluate the patient at 3, 6, and 12-month intervals.  Follow-up should include medical history and physical examination.  The doctor should periodically test urine, hair, blood lipids, and iron levels.

48. The Protocol sets forth the chelation therapy solution, which is mixed individually for each patient.  The dose of EDTA is 50 mg per kg of lean body weight (to patients with normal kidney function) to a maximum of 5 gm for an unusually large patient.  The dose of magnesium chloride or magnesium sulfate is that which will provide approximately 200 mg of elemental magnesium, and the dose of sodium bicarbonate buffer is in a ratio of 10 mg bicarbonate to 3 gm EDTA.  The Protocol also states that a local anesthetic, heparin, B-complex vitamins and/or vitamin C may be added.  The dose suggested for vitamin C is 4 to 20 gm.
 

49. According to the Protocol, EDTA is administered, preferably by a 25-gauge butterfly needle, in not less than three hours.  Infusions should never be given more than once in 24 hours.  The Protocol states:  “Eventual benefit depends on the total number of infusions and is relatively unrelated to the time between infusions. . . . The treatment schedule for each patient 

will depend on clinical judgement and the results of renal function tests.”
  Minimum treatment is 20 infusions, but for optimal results, the Protocol suggests 30-40.  “Occasional patients have received up to 100 or more infusions over several years.  Full benefit does not normally occur for up to 3 months after a series of infusions is completed.”

50. The Protocol states that an emergency kit containing vials of injectable calcium gluconate, a 50% glucose solution and 10 and 50-ml syringes with needles, should be accessible in the treatment area.  Oxygen with a regulator should be available in case a cardiovascular patient has a myocardial infarction, stroke, heart failure, or other complications.

51. The ACAM also offers training manuals, audio cassette tapes, and copies of the references used to create the Protocol.

Count II

52. McDonagh first saw L.J., a 36 year-old male, on October 16, 1978.
  Before the visit,  L.J. had had a heart attack, coronary artery occlusive disease, and bypass surgery.

53. McDonagh’s medical records indicate that L.J. had “Hst. by-pass surgery 2 yrs ago,” “Knee & Shoulder pain” and “Vascular ocl. disease.”

54. McDonagh ordered blood vessel testing, peripheral vessel testing, and carotid artery testing.

55. L.J. was given a total of 14 chelation treatments from May 4, 1979, to October 24, 1980.  L.J. did not complete his first course of chelation therapy.

56. Between October 24, 1980, and January 3, 1981, L.J. continued to see McDonagh for upper respiratory and throat problems.  On January 3, 1981, McDonagh referred L.J. to 

Dr. Cipolla, an ear, nose and throat doctor.  McDonagh did not treat L.J. from January 3, 1981, until August 6, 1991.

Count III 

57. McDonagh saw L.J. on August 6, 1991.  L.J. stated that he was tired all the time, and had been tired for 14 years.  He stated that he slept, but awoke tired.  He had experienced frequent nausea, numbness, and soreness.  

58. McDonagh ordered a thorough blood chemistry survey and requested records from the local hospital where L.J. had had his last thallium scan.

59. L.J. previously had two bypass surgeries and six balloon angioplasties.

60. McDonagh diagnosed ongoing atherosclerotic coronary artery disease and Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS),
 and Epstein-Barr virus.

61. McDonagh suggested chelation therapy and prescribed Adenosine Monophosphate (adenosine MP).
  Adenose MP is a chemical in the human body that is necessary for survival.  “It is an energy-carrying molecule.”
  The FDA package insert for Adenosine MP does not list it as a potential treatment for CFS.

62. There is no proven efficacious treatment for CFS, and no consensus among doctors in how to treat it.

63. L.J. refused chelation therapy for financial reasons.  McDonagh gave L.J. injections of 3ccs of adenosine MP between September 11 and December 9, 1991.

64. L.J. did not complete the course of treatment with McDonagh.  His last visit to McDonagh was December 9, 1991.

65. L.J. saw another doctor, Dr. Gilbirds, who diagnosed endogenous depression,
 and prescribed Prozac.  L.J. stopped taking the Prozac, stopped seeing Dr. Gilbirds after two visits, and attempted to manage his condition without medication.  At the time of his deposition, L.J. was taking an anti-depressant.

Count IV

66. McDonagh first saw B.C., a 47 year-old, morbidly obese female, on October 30, 1989.  She was diagnosed with carotid artery occlusive disease, diabetes Type 2 (non-insulin dependent) and osteoporosis.  Tests showed an elevated cholesterol reading.  She had 80% blockage in her carotid artery.

67. McDonagh’s medical records for B.C. list the following as problems:  “(1) ? [sic] Borderline Diabetic, (2) Brought some medical records, (3) B/P Fluctuates, (4) Denies MI – kidney or bladder disease – stomach ulcers, (5) ? stroke, (6) Artery clogged on R side 80% occlusion, (7) Gallbladder removed, (8) 2 C-sections, (9) Heavy pressure in head, (10) Wants 

consult on block artery, (11) D[iagnose] as Osteoarthritis Degenerative Arthritis, (12) petit mal seizures, (13) Epstein-Barr, (14) [illegible] R leg – tumors 1963.”

68. McDonagh ordered the following tests:  Bone density, Heidelberg ph gastrogram, Candida skin test, cytotoxic food allergy test, Master I EKG, staph lysate, cholesterol, pulmonary function test,  hair analysis, Holter monitor and duplex scan of arteries.

69. McDonagh gave B.C. 18 chelation therapy treatments.  He did the following testing:  two serum creatinine tests and one electrolyte test on November 23, 1989.

70. B.C. did not complete the course of therapy and left McDonagh’s care on 

December 6, 1989.

Count V

71. McDonagh first saw J.H., a 58 year-old male, on July 6, 1982, pursuant to a referral from A.L. Pfauth, D.O.  Pfauth provided a letter of introduction, dated July 5, 1982, which described J.H.’s condition, and attached medical records.

72. Pfauth described J.H.’s condition as a sudden obstruction in the right lower femoral, hint of poor circulation, claudication and mild hypertension.  He stated that the “shut down occurred on 7-2-82 at which time the foot including 2 [inches] above the ankle felt cool, looked pallid, and nail beds a little dusky.”
  Pfauth also diagnosed diabetes, and prescribed Diabinese.

73. Pfauth’s medical records of July 2, 1982, describe J.H.’s right foot as follows:  “skin pallid, nail beds cyanotic.”

74. Pfauth’s medical notes of July 4, 1982, indicate a difficulty getting a vascular surgeon consult and admission.
  J.H. had resisted seeing a surgeon because he did not want to lose his leg.

75. Pfauth requested a consultation, stating:  “I would appreciate your opinion on the best method to help this man.  Do you think Hyperbaric [oxygen] and chelation will enable him to improve and avoid surgery?  Or should surgery be done?”

76. McDonagh performed tests and diagnosed diabetes and hypertension, and treated J.H. with chelation therapy and hyperbaric oxygen (HBO) treatment in an attempt to “restore the circulation as soon as possible.”
  There was a minimal pulse in the leg and discoloration of the lower part of the leg, which indicate significant decreased blood flow.

77. HBO treatments are given in a long, cylindrical tube made of plastic.  The patient is fitted into the chamber on a gurney.  The oxygen level can be raised up to two or three atmospheres as needed.  The pure oxygen goes into solution in the blood’s serum plasma and oxygenates the tissues in the body.

78. HBO treatments are used as ancillary therapy for stroke patients, multiple sclerosis patients, and patients with “impending gangrene.”

79. McDonagh had an HBO chamber in the early 1980s.  His clinic received referrals for HBO treatment from other doctors and hospitals. 

80. On July 9, 1982, J.H. took chelation therapy.  Medical records for that date note that the patient was sweating and vomiting, and that he was confused and did not know how he got to the clinic.  His blood sugar was about 130, which McDonagh treated with intravenous fluids with glucose.

81. On July 9 or 10, 1982, J.H.’s wife took him to the emergency room.
  He was in a comatose condition.  He was referred immediately to Park Lane Hospital.  Several days later, his right leg was amputated.
  J.H.’s ultimate diagnosis was gangrene of the foot.

82. McDonagh did not diagnose J.H.’s gangrene.  There was no notation in the chart that McDonagh recommended that J.H. see another doctor or that McDonagh requested a consultation with a specialist.  However, he had discussed the patient’s condition with J.H. and with his wife.  J.H.’s condition did not require an amputation when McDonagh first saw him, but, over the next several days, his condition became such that further testing such as an angiogram should have been performed.

83. Gangrene is the death of tissue because of absent blood flow that results in inadequate oxygen and nutrients to the muscle or tissue.
  

84. Diabetes is related to gangrene in that it can accelerate atherosclerosis and peripheral vascular disease.  If the arterial blood supply going to the legs or feet becomes so narrowed as to be completely obstructed, this can result in gangrene.
 

85. There is a possibility that an emergency bypass could have saved the distal vessel and saved J.H.’s leg.
 

Count VI

86. Since 1987, McDonagh has delegated professional responsibilities, such as administration of IV fluids, to medical assistants.

87. McDonagh’s medical assistants are not certified by the Board of Nursing.  They have had training, including certification by the National Allied Health Registry, the International Society of Chelation Technicians, and the Concorde Medical Assistants’ course.

88. When performing these duties, the medical assistants are under the control and supervision of a physician.

Count VII

89. McDonagh first saw R.T., a 69 year-old female, on June 17, 1992.

90. R.T. had had arthritis in her hands, neck and knees for 20 years, hypertension since 1948, and a history of kidney infections occurring several times a year.  She had cold hands and feet, and frequent shortness of breath.

91. Testing showed that her cholesterol level was 282 and that her triglyceride level was 1,165 mg per deciliter.  Her resting cardiogram showed a normal sinus rhythm, but she had ST-T wave abnormalities (indicates restriction of blood flow through the coronary arteries to the heart), left ventricular hypertrophy (enlarged left side of the heart), right atrium enlargement, left axis deviation (heart was twisted on its axis), and a wide P wave (marker for the contraction of the top part of the heart).
  

92. R.T.’s ankle-brachial index test indicated that there was good blood flow, which would not be consistent with vascular disease.

93. McDonagh diagnosed R.T. with vascular occlusive disease and arthritis.

94. McDonagh ordered the following tests:  cytotoxic food allergies, staph lysate, bone density, pulmonary functions test, HIV testing, Heidelberg pH gastrogram, ferritin and vitamin B12 levels, hair analysis, hemoglobin a1c, and hepatitis B antigen.

95. McDonagh treated R.T. with chelation therapy.  He added colchicine and folate to the EDTA formula, and administered IM adenosine and vitamin B12.  B-12 and folic acid (folate) are critical in the production of blood, and deficiencies are associated with neuropathies.  Colchicine is a pain reliever.  McDonagh prescribed Pravachol for R.T.’s high triglycerides.

96. As of November 20, 1997, R.T. was still McDonagh’s patient.

Count VIII

97. McDonagh first saw G.H., a 62 year-old female, on January 15, 1987.

98. G.H. had had three angioplasties within five months, and following each, her chest pains returned in approximately six weeks.  After the last angioplasty, the arteries closed again.  Her descending coronary artery  was 60% blocked, and her other arteries were 30% blocked.  Her doctor had informed her that she needed quadruple bypass surgery.  She had chest pains two or three times per week and took nitroglycerin.  Her cholesterol level was 342.

99. McDonagh ordered the following tests on G.H.:  pulmonary function tests, metabolic intolerance test, Heidelberg pH gastrogram, serial dilution titration to Candida, bone density, hemoglobin a1c, and hair analysis.

100. McDonagh gave G.H. an exercise stress test.  She exercised for four minutes at a slow speed and achieved a maximum heart rate of 103 and a blood pressure of 130/70.  She stopped because she was fatigued and short of breath.  She had a slight ST segment depression in V6.

101. McDonagh gave G.H. chelation therapy treatments.  McDonagh encouraged G.H to continue seeing her cardiologist, and she did so.

102. A skin test performed on April 6, 1987, was positive for staph lysate.  McDonagh prescribed staph phage lysate nebulizer treatments.

103. From April 6, 1987, to May 18, 1987, McDonagh gave G.H. ten injections of 4 cc IM gamma globulin.

104. On December 17, 1987, McDonagh gave G.H. 20 grams of IV vitamin C.

105. On May 24, 1988, McDonagh prescribed 120 mg of thyroid medication.  Previous thyroid functions were normal.

106. On November 23, 1989, McDonagh gave G.H. 1/8 cc of flu vaccine and later gave her 1/3 cc.  The package insert for flu vaccine lists the dosage as ½ cc.

107. G.H. has not required bypass surgery or another angioplasty since she began treatment with McDonagh.
  She is able to walk two and a half miles per day.

Count IX

108. McDonagh first saw T.G., a 68 year-old male, on June 19, 1991.

109. T.G. had coronary artery occlusive disease and had had an angioplasty in April 1991.  He had been told that, if his arteries blocked again, he would need bypass surgery.  He 

was taking nitroglycerin. He complained of occasional pain in his chest after physical activity.  He stated that his father had a history of hypertension and died of a heart attack.

110. McDonagh ordered the following tests on T.G.:  staph skin test, bone density test, pulmonary function test, Heidelberg pH gastrogram, a Candida skin test,
 cytotoxic food allergy test, hair analysis, exercise stress test, ankle-brachial index, electrocardiogram, ferritin test, and hemoglobin a1c.

111. McDonagh gave T.G. chelation therapy treatments.  T.G. continued to see his cardiologist.

112. On April 14-27 and May 5, 1993, McDonagh gave T.G. staph lysate nebulizer treatments followed by breathing treatments (Provental).  T.G. had not smoked in 20 years, but was suffering from blockage in his nose and sinus passages.

113. On May 11, 1993, T.G. refused his breathing treatment, but did not refuse all further treatment with McDonagh.

114. McDonagh added the following to T.G.’s EDTA formula:  adenosine, glucagon, vitamin B-12 and colchicine.

115. As of  November 11, 1997, T.G. was still McDonagh’s patient and continued to take chelation therapy treatments about once a month.  He has not required bypass surgery or an angiogram since he began treatment with McDonagh.  He still takes nitroglycerin as needed for chest pain.

Count X

116. McDonagh first saw L.M., a 61 year-old female, on September 20, 1978.

117. L.M. had low blood sugar, low hormone function, and a nervous condition.  She was able to take estrogen only in oil by injection.  L.M. also had chronic reoccurring infections in the urinary tract and allergies.

118. McDonagh treated L.M. with chelation therapy.

119. On September 27, 1978, McDonagh prescribed 2 grains of thyroid.  He did not order a thyroid test until November 1987, at which time the results were within normal range.

120. On January 18, 1980, McDonagh prescribed ACTH 80 units.

121. On January 12, 1982, McDonagh diagnosed pharyngitis and costochondritis, and prescribed ½ unit of penicillin and several nebulizer treatments.

122. On December 7, 1982, L.M.’s urinalysis test showed 0-2 white blood cells and budding yeast.  On December 28, 1982, another urinalysis showed 20-25 white blood cells with culture-growing “hemolytic staph.”  One of the doctors in McDonagh’s office prescribed Monistat vaginal cream for several days.

123. Between May 17, 1983, and February 21, 1995, McDonagh prescribed allergy shots associated with a urine specific gravity pH prior to each injection.

124. On June 16, 1987, McDonagh administered hormone injections with ¾ cc femagen, ¾ cc gestural LA, 1 cc foliate and ½ cc vitamin B-12.

125. On October 30, 1987, a vessel test on L.M. showed that she had right carotid occlusive disease, especially in her internal carotid artery.  The chart noted that she had passed out in her bathroom and complained of numbness in her left leg and arm.

Count XI

126. McDonagh first saw D.S., a 66 year-old male, on July 30, 1991.

127. D.S. was complaining of memory loss and of being very tired and confused.  In 1979 he had had a complete ligation on a vein in his left leg.  In 1987 he had had blood clots in both lungs.  McDonagh diagnosed degenerative arthritis and occlusive vascular disease.

128. McDonagh ordered the following tests:  staph lysate skin tests, pulmonary functions, exercise stress test, ankle-brachial index, hemoglobin a1c, bone density, Candida serial delusion titration, cytotoxic food allergy testing, Heidelberg pH gastrograph, and hair analysis.

129. McDonagh treated D.S. with chelation therapy beginning on July 31, 1991.

Count XII

130. McDonagh first saw J.C., a 78 year-old male, on June 22, 1992.

131. J.C. was complaining that he could not control his balance when he was walking.  He had Plus III edema of both lower legs, which would be indicative of congestive heart failure.

132. J.C. had had prostrate surgery in 1992, pneumonia in 1991, and a bladder infection in 1982.  Heart disease ran in his family; his brother had died of a heart problem, and both sisters and two brothers had heart problems.  J.C. had had a three-vessel bypass in November 1991.

133. McDonagh ordered the following tests on J.C.:  staph lysate, exercise tolerance test, pulmonary functions testing, Heidelberg pH gastrogram, cytotoxic food allergy testing, Candida serial delusion titration, HIV tests, hemoglobin a1c, antinuclear antigen, and rheumatoid factor.

134. McDonagh treated J.C. with chelation therapy.

Conclusions of Law


This Commission has jurisdiction over the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 1999.  The Board has the burden of proof.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 

764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The standard of proof is a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  This Commission must judge the credibility of the witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.

Motions to Strike


On May 6, 1999, the Board filed a “Motion to Strike Matters Outside the Record From Respondent’s Reply Brief or, in the Alternative, to Reopen the Record on the Issue of Whether Any State or the Federal Government Restricts the Clinical Use or Promotion of Chelation in the Treatment of Atherosclerosis.”  The Board objects to Footnote 34 on Page 91 in McDonagh’s reply brief, which states:

The following state boards have specifically approved the use of chelation therapy or non-traditional, experimental and unconventional treatment so long as there is no patient harm or unreasonable risk of patient harm:  Hawaii, Georgia, Montana, Kansas, Utah, West Virginia, and Arizona.


The Board asks us to strike this footnote because there are no citations provided, or to reopen the record and accept exhibits attached to the motion.


On May 10, 1999, McDonagh filed a reply, allowing the footnote to be stricken until he provided the citations, and requesting that the Board’s Suggestions in Support of Petitioner’s Motion to Strike and exhibits be stricken from the record.  McDonagh argues that they were not 

part of the record, are prejudicial, and are not subject to cross examination.  On May 10, 1999, McDonagh also filed a Motion to Supplement Citations, asking to be allowed to supplement Footnote 34.


On May 10, 1999, the Board filed Petitioner’s Reply Brief.  On May 11, 1999, McDonagh filed a Motion to Strike Portions of Petitioner’s Reply Brief.  On May 24, 1999, the Board filed Petitioner’s Response to Motion to Strike Portions of Petitioner’s Reply Brief.  On May 28, 1999, McDonagh filed Respondent’s Response to Petitioner’s Response to Motion to Strike Portions of Petitioner’s Reply Brief.


On June 11, 1999, McDonagh filed Respondent’s Citation Supplementation & Amended Footnote.  The proposed amended footnote reads as follows:

Respondent has located the following states that have a specific statute permitting chelation therapy for treatment of atherosclerosis:  Oklahoma, Title 76, § 20.2; South Dakota, § 36-4-29; Alaska, § 08.64.326(a)(8)(A); Washington, § 18.130.180(4); Arizona, § 32-1401(21)(q)(gg).  The following states have statutes specifically approving non-traditional, experimental and unconventional treatment so long as there is no unreasonable risk of harm:  North Carolina § 90-14(a)(6); Oregon, Title 52, § 677.190(1)(b)(A); and New York, Educ. § 6527, PUB HE § 230; Hawaii § 453-1; Georgia § 43-34-42.1(b) and (c); Kansas § 65-2837b.(27); Utah Part 5, § 58-68-501(2)(c); and West Virginia 

§ 30-3-14-(c)(14).


We deny the Board’s motion to strike the footnote, and we grant the Board’s motion to reopen the record.  We admit the Board’s exhibits and McDonagh’s amended footnote into the record.  We deny McDonagh’s motions to strike the Board’s suggestions in support and portions of the Board’s reply brief.

Motion to Dismiss


McDonagh asks us to dismiss all claims involving chelation therapy treatments before September 1994 (the van Rij study) because there was no evidence supporting the Board’s 

position that chelation therapy was not proper treatment for vascular disease until that time.
  Meyers testified that before 1991 there was not sufficient evidence to show that chelation therapy was ineffective.
  However, the Board’s experts were able to testify as to their opinion of whether the use of chelation therapy met the standard of care for treating certain conditions during those years.  We deny McDonagh’s motion to dismiss.

Hyperbaric Oxygen Treatment


The Board withdrew all claims regarding hyperbaric oxygen (HBO) treatment except for allegations in Count V, Patient J.H.

Failure to Adopt a Rule


McDonagh alleges that the Board cannot discipline his license because it failed to promulgate rules that prohibit the use of chelation therapy and that set forth standards of record-keeping.  McDonagh states that the Board has known that McDonagh and others have been using chelation therapy for many years, and has never provided any prior notification that this would be considered negligent or incompetent treatment.  In addition, the Board has promulgated no rules that set forth appropriate standards for doctors to follow in charting and keeping records.  McDonagh argues that the Board is circumventing the rulemaking process by bringing these issues before the Administrative Hearing Commission rather than following its duty to adopt rules.


While McDonagh states that the Board has a clear duty to promulgate such rules, it is not clear that the legislature has given the Board this power.
  Unlike many other Boards and Committees, Chapter 334 may not give the Board authority to make rules setting forth causes for discipline.  Section 334.125, RSMo Supp. 1999, authorizes the Board to promulgate rules to govern its own actions, and 334.157, RSMo 1994, authorizes the Board to promulgate rules relating to vaccines and immunizations.  Section 334.100, RSMo Supp. 1999, provides a long list of actions that are cause for discipline, but chelation medicine or other forms of chelation therapy are not specifically listed other than as the Board alleges – potential instances of incompetent, unprofessional, grossly negligent or negligent acts.  The Board could not be expected to set forth a rule on every potential act that might violate the standard of care that a doctor owes to his or her patient.


In this case, the Board has been investigating chelation therapy for many years.  Board minutes dating back to 1984 describe presentations and discussions on chelation therapy.
  There is no information in the record to indicate what the Board did to notify its doctors about chelation therapy, but we believe that the Board should have informed the doctors, even if not in rule form, about its position on chelation therapy, rather than filing a discipline case against a doctor who has practiced with the Board’s knowledge since 1962.  However, we find that the Board’s failure to promulgate specific rules and notification does not prohibit it from alleging that McDonagh’s use of chelation therapy and record-keeping are cause to discipline his license.

Constitutional Questions


McDonagh states that, because there is no rule setting forth a standard, any attempt to discipline his license based on his record-keeping would violate his due process rights under the 

United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment and Article 1, Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution.  He also argues that by restricting patients’ choice of medical treatments, the Board is violating the right to privacy of patients and practitioners.  He argues that limiting chelation therapy could have anti-trust implications and violate the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution, and practitioners’ constitutional right to free speech under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution, and Article 1, section 8 of the Missouri Constitution.


The Administrative Hearing Commission does not have the authority to decide constitutional issues.  Williams Cos.  v. Director of Revenue, 799 S.W.2d 602, 604 (Mo. banc 1990).  However, McDonagh has raised his challenge before us, and he may argue it before appeals tribunals if necessary.  Tadrus v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 849 S.W.2d 222 

(Mo. App., W.D. 1993).

Equitable Estoppel and Laches


McDonagh argues that the Board should be esteemed from making its allegations that his license is subject to discipline for using chelation therapy because there is no rule prohibiting its use, its use is legal, and it made a public statement in 1989 stating that it chose “at this time to take no action concerning chelation therapy.”  He also argues that the equitable doctrine of laches should bar the Board’s action.  He states that he had been practicing chelation therapy for 34 years at the time the complaint was filed, and that the Board knew of his practice and took no action during this time that would have put him on notice that his conduct was potentially a cause to discipline his license.  McDonagh claims that he has been subjected to substantial 

injustice, in that he is being forced to defend himself against allegations of improper treatment that took place in 1978 and 1982.


This Commission, as an administrative tribunal, has no authority to propound or enforce principles of equity.  Soars v. Soars-Lovelace, Inc., 142 S.W.2d 866, 871 (Mo. 1940).  Thus, we have no authority to decide the merits of equitable defenses.

Admissibility of Expert Testimony

The Board moved to strike McDonagh’s expert witnesses Dr. Frackelton, Dr. Chappell and 

Dr. Rudolph, and all other testimony about chelation therapy, alleging that the evidence is not admissible under the Frye rule.  In Frye v. U.S., 292 F. 1013, 1014 (1923), the court stated that, to be admissible,  the expert testimony must be based on “well-recognized scientific principle or discovery, the thing from which the deduction is made must be sufficiently established to have gained general acceptance in the particular field in which it belongs.”


McDonagh argues that Frye has been overruled by Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993), which, based on an amendment to Fed. Rule Civ. Pro. 702,  requires a court to consider whether the “expert is proposing to testify to (1) scientific knowledge that (2) will assist the trier of fact to understand or determine a fact in issue.”  Id. at 592.


The Daubert Court suggested examining such factors as (1) the qualifications of the expert, (2) whether the theory or technique has been tested, (3) whether the theory has been 

subjected to peer review and publication, (4) the known or potential rate of error and the existence of standards, and (5) general acceptance within the scientific community.  With regard to the last factor, the court stated: 

To summarize:  “General acceptance” is not a necessary precondition to the admissibility of scientific evidence under the Federal Rules of Evidence, but the Rules of Evidence—especially Rule 702—do assign to the trial judge the task of ensuring that an expert’s testimony both rests on a reliable foundation and is relevant to the task at hand.  Pertinent evidence based on scientifically valid principles will satisfy those demands.

Id. at 597.


Therefore, general acceptance, which was the main consideration under the Frye test, is only one consideration under Daubert.  Courts have found the Daubert test more flexible than Frye, stating:  “It is clear the [Supreme] Court did not intend for a trial judge to automatically exclude relevant evidence if one of these conditions was not fully satisfied.”  Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co., 130 F.3d 1287, 1298 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2370.  See also Hose v. Chicago Northwestern Transportation Co., 70 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1995).  In Jenson, the Special Master had ruled inadmissible testimony from psychiatrists and psychologists concerning mental anguish in a sexual harassment case.
  The 8th Circuit Court looked at both the Daubert test and the federal rule and stated:  “The record indicates the opinion evidence offered by the plaintiffs’ expert witnesses was thorough and meticulously presented.  The methodology for arriving at their opinions was laid out clearly by each witness.”  Jenson, 130 F.3d at 1298.


In Missouri, section 490.065.1, RSMo 1994, states that: 

if scientific, technical or other specialized knowledge will assist the trier of fact to understand the evidence or to determine a fact in issue, a witness qualified as an expert by knowledge, skill, 

experience, training, or education may testify thereto in the form of an opinion or otherwise. 

McDonagh argues that Daubert overrules Frye and should be followed in Missouri, stating that it would make no sense to follow the 1923 decision when the Missouri statute is similar to the federal rule discussed in Daubert.  


The Western District Court of Appeals notes that the Missouri Supreme Court has not decided which standard should be used to determine the admission of expert testimony.  Whitman’s Candies, Inc. v. Pet Inc., 974 S.W.2d 519, 528 (Mo. App., W.D. 1998).  The Missouri Supreme Court has adopted the Frye test.  Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp., 

863 S.W.2d 852, 860 (Mo. banc 1993).  But the Missouri Supreme Court has more recently ordered the lower court to follow the statute to determine whether the expert’s testimony should be admitted.  Lasky v. Union Electric Co., 936 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. 1997).  Because of the uncertainty, the Whitman’s court looked at the requirements under both tests and found that the plaintiff’s expert, a consumer psychologist, satisfied both the Frye and Daubert tests.  Whitman’s, 974 S.W.2d at 528.


We find that the testimony in this case also satisfies both tests.  Dr. Rudolph has a Ph.D. in biochemistry from Oklahoma State University, and a Doctor of Osteopathic Medicine degree from the Texas College of Osteopathic Medicine.  He was certified to perform chelation therapy by the American Board of Chelation Therapy in 1982.  He lists 20 publications, including a lab manual for clinical biochemistry and many articles about his clinical chelation therapy studies.
  Frackelton is a senior partner in an Ohio Preventive Medicine Group, is a member of the American College of Cardiology, a Fellow and a Diplomate, and lists eight publications.
  

Chappell is certified by the Board of Family Practice (added qualification in Geriatric medicine), the Board of Chelation Therapy, and the Board of Pain Management, and lists many publications, awards and presentations.  McDonagh is certified by the American Osteopathic Board of Family Physicians and is certified and a Diplomate and a Fellow.
  These individuals are clearly qualified to testify as experts. 


Chelation therapy has been tested by both proponents and opponents as noted in our findings.  There are specific standards set forth in the studies that support chelation therapy, and the methodology is clearly stated.  McDonagh’s experts explained the problems with performing the double-blind studies because of (1) ethical concerns – failing to provide helpful treatment, and (2) practical concerns – time span of therapy, funding, and patients’ physical reactions to chelation therapy.  The Board’s expert acknowledged these limitations in the case of surgery and stated that no double-blind studies should be performed, but denied that these problems exist for chelation therapy.  While acknowledging the limitations of these studies, as noted by the Board’s expert, we find that the studies of chelation therapy pertain to scientific knowledge and assist us in determining the facts at issue.


The Board argues that the Frye test and the last prong of the Daubert test would render testimony about this treatment inadmissible.  We disagree.  Approximately 1,000 doctors treat patients with chelation therapy for disorders other than heavy metal poisoning.  They are organized into the American College for Advancement in Medicine, which performs studies, publishes articles, and has established a protocol for treatment.  While the majority of doctors do not use chelation therapy in this way, it is an innovative use of a treatment by a minority of 

doctors.  The off-label use of drugs is generally accepted by the medical profession.  These facts indicate an “honest difference of opinion” under Missouri case law.


The testimony is certainly relevant since McDonagh’s defense against the Board’s charges rests on his assertions that chelation therapy is appropriate treatment for conditions other than that for which it has been approved by the FDA.  It will also aid this Commission in making our determination as to whether McDonagh’s use of chelation therapy would subject his license to discipline as the Board maintains.


We deny the Board’s motion to exclude all testimony on chelation therapy as used in treatment other than to remove heavy metals from the blood.

Count I – Chelation Therapy


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) and (e), and (5), RSMo Supps. 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994, which provide that the following are grounds for discipline:


(4) Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter, including, but not limited to, the following:


(a) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation . . . .


(c) Willfully and continually performing inappropriate or unnecessary treatment, diagnostic tests or medical or surgical services . . . .


(e) Misrepresenting that any disease, ailment or infirmity can be cured by a method, procedure, treatment, medicine or device;


(5) Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter.  For the purposes of this subdivision, “repeated negligence” means the failure, on more than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the applicant’s or licensee’s profession[.]


The Board argues that the use of chelation therapy for any purpose other than for the removal of heavy metals from the body, such as is necessary in the case of lead poisoning, constitutes unprofessional conduct, incompetency, gross negligence, and repeated negligence.  The Board argues that McDonagh’s use of chelation therapy is harmful and dangerous to the mental and physical health of his patients and the public.


Incompetency is a general lack of present ability or lack of a disposition to use a present ability to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surveyors v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 at 116-17 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 

744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Misconduct is “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[.]”  Duncan, at 125.  Gross negligence is “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty” which constitutes “a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.”  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 and n.6 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Id. at 533.  The standard of care must usually be established by expert testimony.  Dine v. Williams, 830 S.W.2d 453, 456 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


McDonagh has been treating patients with chelation therapy since the early 1960s and continues to do so.  The Board argues that the therapy does not meet the standard of care when used, as McDonagh uses it, in the treatment of atherosclerosis and other vascular diseases.  The Board’s complaint alleges that McDonagh’s treatments constitute unprofessional conduct, incompetency, gross negligence, and repeated negligence, and are harmful and dangerous to the mental and physical health of a patient or the public.  We disagree.


The Board cites many federal cases that have found that chelation therapy is not covered by Medicaid or other private insurance companies.  However, many treatments are not covered by insurance funds, but do not constitute incompetent or negligent treatment.  Other states have dealt with the issue of disciplining doctors for using chelation therapy.


In Rogers v. State Bd. of Medical Examiners, 371 So.2d 1037 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979), the Florida Board ordered Rogers to stop chelation therapy and put his license to practice medicine on probation for one year.  Rogers appealed.  The court found that the authority to discipline the doctor’s license must have a reasonable relationship to the public safety, health, morals and general welfare, and that the Board’s actions condemning chelation therapy did not.  The court stated:  

[I]t is relevant to note that neither BCMA [Brevard County Medical Association], the hearing officer nor the Board has made any finding that chelation therapy is in any respect harmful or hazardous to the patient.  Rather, the Board’s decision appears to have been based upon the hearing officer’s administrative determination that chelation therapy is “quackery under the guise of scientific medicine.” 

Id. at 1040.  The court noted that the “record clearly reveals that chelation therapy is widely used as a ‘treatment’ for arteriosclerosis, though by a definite minority of the medical profession.”  Id.  It was also considered important that Rogers never claimed that this would cure his patients’ conditions, and fully disclosed that this was not a “mainstream” treatment.


The court considered evidence that chelation therapy had benefited certain patients.
  Because the court found that there was some benefit and that the doctor fully disclosed the nature and risks of the treatment, it stated that the patients had the right to choose such treatments and that the doctor’s license could not be disciplined for providing them.


In Vance v. Fordham, 671 P.2d 124 (Utah 1983), Vance’s osteopathic physician’s license was revoked for failing to complete physical examinations before treatment, prescribing chelation therapy for atherosclerosis, prescribing laetrile, and using kinesiology and Kirlian photography.  The district court and the Supreme Court affirmed the Department’s revocation, finding the testimony that chelation therapy and laetrile therapy were not standard accepted medical treatments to be credible, and finding that the Department’s decision was not arbitrary and capricious.


Two other cases focused not on chelation therapy itself, but on an agreement not to use it and on the type of doctor who could use it.  In Sletten v. Briggs, 448 N.W.2d 607 (N.D. 1989), a doctor had entered into a settlement stipulation forbidding the use of chelation therapy.  He treated with chelation therapy, and the Board revoked his license.  The court stated:  “We do not determine the efficacy of chelation therapy, which is, according to the evidence, at best controversial.”  Id. at 609.  The court affirmed the discipline because the doctor had violated the 

stipulation.  In DeHart v. State Dep’t of Licensing and Reg., 293 N.W.2d 806, 809-10 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980), the court upheld the license revocation of a podiatrist who was practicing chelation therapy because it constituted the practice of medicine rather than podiatry.


In the present case, the Board’s experts testified that treatment with chelation therapy for anything other than the removal of heavy metals was below the standard of care because it has not been shown to be effective to treat anything else.  McDonagh’s experts and most of the Board’s experts agree that chelation therapy is safe when used according to ACAM Protocol, and we have so found.  (Finding 18.)  Therefore, the argument that this treatment is below the standard of care relies on testimony that it is not effective in treating the particular ailment and that providing this treatment keeps the patient from seeking more established treatment methods.


We find that McDonagh has provided us with evidence that chelation therapy treatments provide relief to some people and cause physical harm to no one.  Studies, whether the perfect double-blind studies or something less than those, show patients whose statistics in certain areas are definitely improving.  (Findings 37-40.)  Something – chelation therapy alone, or chelation therapy combined with the nutrition and exercise regime – is making these patients feel better, walk farther, and experience less pain.  These reports and studies are based on, not just one patient or ten patients, but thousands of patients.  These patients are not being used as guinea pigs because they are fully informed about the treatment, and they are not the victims of a hoax or fraudulent practice because this treatment does benefit some patients.


The Board attacks chelation therapy because doctors cannot agree on the exact method by which it might produce the desired effect within the body.  However, the Board’s own expert testified that this is true of many other drugs.
  McDonagh’s experts testified as to the proposed 

method of action by which chelation therapy aids in the treatment of circulatory disorders.  When asked if he accepted this hypothesis, the Board’s expert stated that it was possible, but unproven.
  We accept that it is a plausible explanation of the action of chelation therapy in the body.


The argument that proponents of chelation therapy are keeping patients from treatment that is potentially more beneficial is unfounded.  Dr. Rudolph testified that many of his patients and the patients in the chelation therapy studies chose the option of chelation therapy after they had exhausted the options offered by more traditional medical treatments.  In addition, the ACAM Protocol states that referral for surgery may be needed.  (Finding 46.)  McDonagh also testified that he would refer patients to specialists or hospitals for further treatment if necessary.  Some patients continued to see their cardiologist while being treated by McDonagh.  (Findings 101 and 111.)


The Board asks us to find that the use of chelation therapy is incompetent, grossly negligent, inappropriate, dangerous to the public, and constitutes misconduct.  We have found gross negligence, incompetence and/or conduct that might have been harmful to a patient in the following cases:  Board of Healing Arts v. Barker, No. 87-000117 HA (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Aug. 12, 1997) (failure to refer and incompetent treatment of a particular patient); Board of Healing Arts v. Butcher, No. 95-002229 HA (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n July 9, 1997) (prescribing controlled substances without sufficient medical records or histories); 

Board of Healing Arts v. Colom, No. 94-000984 HA (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Dec. 17, 1998 (prescribing excessive medication for an excessive period of time, failing to warn of 

dangers of medication); Board of Healing Arts v. Tendai, No. 96-2611 HA (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Sept. 2, 1999) (failure to conduct testing or refer to specialist after diagnosing intrauterine growth retardation resulting in death of fetus). 


The Board asks us to equate these doctors’ conduct with McDonagh’s conduct in this case, that of giving patients a treatment that has provided benefit to many patients, harms no one, and is given with informed consent and the information that this treatment may not work on all patients.  This is a very different situation than the cases we have decided in the past.  Despite the Board’s experts, who testified that there is no benefit to be derived from chelation therapy, the evidence shows that patients are being helped.  (Findings 37-40.)  We cannot state that an entire treatment method that provides benefits to patients without harming them constitutes incompetent, inappropriate, grossly negligent, or negligent treatment.  Nor can we say that this treatment is misconduct, unprofessional, or a danger to the public.


We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license under Count I.

Count II – L.J.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his treatment of patient L.J. under section 334.100.2(7), (10) and (15), RSMo Supp. 1979, which provided that the following were cause for discipline:


(7) Gross negligence in the practice of his profession;


(10) Engaging in dishonorable, unethical or unprofessional conduct of a character likely to deceive, defraud or harm the public;


(15) Being unable to practice as a physician or surgeon or with a specialty with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reasons of medical or osteopathic incompetency or the failure to use that degree of skill or learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of the licensee’s profession[.] 


The Board’s complaint alleges that McDonagh treated L.J. with chelation therapy without determining the presence of heavy metals in the blood.  McDonagh was using chelation therapy for the treatment of vascular disease, not for the treatment of heavy metal poisoning.  Therefore, there was no need to test for heavy metals in the blood, and McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline for failing to do so.


The Board’s complaint alleges that the use of chelation therapy for the treatment of L.J.’s condition is cause for discipline.  We have determined that the use of chelation therapy for other purposes than the removal of heavy metals is not per se cause to discipline McDonagh’s license.


The Board’s complaint alleges that McDonagh ignored L.J.’s complaint of knee and shoulder pain.  McDonagh stated that he did not ignore the complaint, but that “his most important and life-threatening problem was his vascular system and his heart.”
  The Board’s expert stated that there was no record of treatment for the knee and shoulder pain.  This is an omission in L.J.’s medical record, but it does not constitute negligence, gross negligence, dishonorable, unethical, or unprofessional conduct.  We find no cause for discipline for ignoring L.J.’s complaint or for failing to note treatment in the medical record.


The Board’s complaint alleges that McDonagh failed to conduct appropriate testing to confirm the diagnosis of vascular occlusive disease.  McDonagh testified that he took L.J.’s medical history, which included bypass surgery, and ordered numerous tests.  We find that McDonagh had a basis for his diagnosis.



We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license under Count II.

Count III – L.J.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his treatment of patient L.J. with adenosine injections under section 334.2(4)(a)(c) and (5), RSMo Supps. 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994, as quoted in Count I.


The Board’s expert testified that McDonagh’s diagnosis of L.J. with CFS was incorrect because he did not do appropriate testing to rule out other diagnoses, such as endogenous depression, which was later diagnosed by another doctor.  However, by the expert’s own definition of CFS, L.J.’s symptoms of long-term fatigue, sore throat and sore muscles matches the diagnosis.  McDonagh’s expert referred to endogenous depression as the “wastebasket diagnosis” that is used “[w]hen doctors cannot make a true diagnosis [and] come up with names which fit the symptomatology[.]”
  McDonagh also ordered tests and requested prior medical records.  We find no cause for discipline for improper diagnosis.


The Board’s expert testified that McDonagh should not have treated CFS with adenosine MP, and noted that the package insert does not refer to CFS.  However, we have already found that prescribing off-label is not necessarily improper conduct.  McDonagh’s expert testified that he uses adenosine MP in his own practice, stating:  “It has remarkable ability in reversing fatigue and remarkable anti-viral activities . . . .  It’s one of the most remarkable unused substances that we have.”
  In light of the diagnosis of CFS and Epstein - Barr virus, McDonagh’s treatment with adenosine MP is not cause for discipline.


We find no cause for discipline under Count III.

Count IV – B.C.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his treatment of B.C. under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) and (e), and (5), RSMo Supps. 1987 and 1989, as quoted in Count I.


The Board’s complaint alleges that McDonagh treated B.C. with chelation therapy without determining the presence of heavy metals in the blood.  McDonagh was using chelation therapy for the treatment of vascular disease, not for the treatment of heavy metal poisoning.  Therefore, there was no need to test for heavy metals in the blood, and McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline for failing to do so.


The Board’s complaint alleges that the use of chelation therapy for the treatment of B.C.’s condition is cause for discipline.  We have determined that the use of chelation therapy for other purposes than the removal of heavy metals is not per se cause to discipline McDonagh’s license.  It is not an unnecessary, harmful, or dangerous treatment.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s license is subject to discipline for obtaining a fee by deception, fraud or misrepresentation, for willfully performing unnecessary treatment, and for misrepresenting that a disease can be cured by a treatment.  We have found that chelation therapy is not an unnecessary treatment.  McDonagh does not obtain a fee by deception, fraud, or misrepresentation because he does not state that chelation cures everyone.  In the notice given to new patients, it is made very clear that this treatment is not approved by the AMA, the FDA, and others.  The notice lists benefits that may be derived from treatment, but states:  “however, you must be aware that you may not receive all of these benefits as they do not occur predictably with every patient and in some cases may not occur at all.”
  We find that McDonagh is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) or (e), RSMo Supps. 1987 and 1989.


The Board alleges that McDonagh ignored B.C.’s other complaints such as her elevated cholesterol level.  McDonagh testified that his chelation therapy reduces cholesterol levels by opening the occluded blood vessel.  B.C.’s medical records also show that McDonagh noted periods of dizziness and headaches, and on December 2, 1989, McDonagh’s partner, Dr. Rudolph, consulted with another doctor about B.C.’s possible admission to a hospital.  From McDonagh’s testimony and his medical records, we determine that McDonagh’s care of B.C. was not negligent, grossly negligent, harmful, dangerous, or incompetent.  There is no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for failing to treat B.C.’s condition.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his failure to get B.C.’s prior medical records and for keeping incomplete medical records.  The Board’s expert testified that McDonagh failed to document a diagnosis and did not document a complete medical history, and that this falls below the standard of care.  However, McDonagh’s records show that he diagnosed B.C. as having several problems, including a blocked artery.  He described his diagnosis and treatment of B.C. from the 1989 medical record. 



McDonagh admitted that his record-keeping was minimal, and stated that he had been advised to keep them so in order to protect his patients’ privacy.  He stated that doctors have changed their attitude about record-keeping because of Medicaid and HMOs, and that he currently uses the SOAP method of charting.
  The Board admits that there is no rule in Missouri that attempts to set forth what records must be kept by a doctor in order to constitute professional conduct.  There is no rule setting forth an objective standard for a doctor to follow regarding medical record-keeping.  Meyer testified that the record-keeping fell below the standard of care of the profession and definitely fell below the standard currently set by the 

HCFA for Medicaid patients.  McDonagh testified that his record-keeping fell within the standard of care and allowed him to adequately treat his patients.


We find no cause for discipline for keeping inadequate records.  The ACAM Protocol does suggest getting copies of the prior medical records, and, according to Meyer’s testimony, McDonagh should have done so.  His failure to do so, however, does not rise to the level of repeated negligence, gross negligence, incompetency, or conduct that is harmful to the public.


The Board’s expert testified that McDonagh failed to follow ACAM Protocol in that he failed to perform appropriate follow-up testing for renal functioning and electrolytes.  He stated that there were only two creatinine tests and that she should have been tested weekly.  McDonagh testified that he performs two kidney function tests routinely, the blood-urea-nitrogen (BUN) test, and the serum creatinine.  He stated that follow-up tests are done after each set of ten treatments, which is consistent with the ACAM Protocol.  McDonagh performed one electrolyte test on B.C. on November 23, 1989.  In Dr. Meyer’s opinion, she should have been tested for electrolytes at least weekly.  McDonagh testified that he did perform sufficient examinations during the period of chelation therapy.  He performed specific testing before administration, even if he did not document a full physical examination.   


We find that McDonagh adhered to the ACAM Protocol in administering chelation therapy to B.C. and that he met the standard of care in ordering tests during the period of chelation therapy.

Count V – J.H.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his treatment of J.H. under section 334.100.2(4) and (5), RSMo. Supp. 1981, which provided that the following was cause for discipline:


(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation;


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance or functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]


The Board alleges that McDonagh was negligent and violated the applicable standards of care as follows:

a. in negligently and carelessly failing to use adequate diagnostic procedures;

b. in negligently and carelessly failing to properly diagnose and treat J.H.’s condition;

c. in negligently and carelessly failing to obtain an adequate history regarding J.H.’s condition and symptoms;

d. in negligently and carelessly failing to advise J.H. of the full nature and possible consequences of not having certain diagnostic and treatment procedures performed pursuant to standard medical practice;

e. in negligently and carelessly failing to obtain venogram studies of the affected leg of J.H.;

f. in negligently and carelessly failing to obtain bilateral leg pulses on J.H.’s affected leg so as to be aware of the seriousness of J.H.’s condition;

g. in negligently and carelessly failing to hospitalize J.H. when it was known or should have been known of J.H.’s serious condition;

h. in negligently and carelessly failing to consult specialists in the treatment of J.H. to prevent an occurrence such as that which befell J.H.;

i. in using experimental techniques such as EDTA chelation therapy and hyperbaric oxygen treatments in the treatment of diabetes and gangrene in contravention of generally accepted standards of the medical community; and

j. in negligently and carelessly treating J.H. by failing to measure up to the requisite standards of due care required and observed by specialists in the field of osteopathic medicine.


The Board’s complaint alleges that the use of chelation therapy for the treatment of J.H.’s condition is cause for discipline.  We have determined that the use of chelation therapy for other purposes than the removal of heavy metals is not per se cause to discipline McDonagh’s license.  It is not an unnecessary, harmful, or dangerous treatment.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s license is subject to discipline for (a) obtaining a fee by deception, fraud or misrepresentation, (b) willfully performing unnecessary treatment, and 

(c) misrepresenting that a disease can be cured by a treatment.  As stated earlier, we do not find McDonagh subject to discipline for (a), (b) or (c).


The Board alleges that McDonagh failed to use adequate diagnostic procedures in treating J.H., failed to properly diagnose and treat J.H.’s condition because treatment with chelation therapy was improper, and failed to obtain an adequate history of J.H.’s condition and symptoms.  Kyner testified that McDonagh should have investigated the condition of the arterial system more thoroughly.  He stated:  “And discoloration and absent pulses should have immediately been a red flag to alert people that he may have an impending obstruction and to do those studies to see if any type of bypass surgery or other type of surgery in terms of, so to speak, reaming out the artery would even be feasible or helpful.”
  McDonagh testified that he was treating J.H.’s condition in his leg.


The record shows that McDonagh should have ordered additional tests, such as an angiogram, on July 6, 1982, as soon as J.H. presented him with symptoms such as pallid skin and 

cyanotic toenail beds.  McDonagh was negligent in failing to do this.  The record also shows that 

McDonagh should have convinced J.H. to go to a vascular surgeon on July 9, 1982, as soon as the patient presented him with symptoms such as sweating, vomiting and confusion, whether he was resistant to the idea or not, so that possible remedial measures such as surgery could have been attempted.  We find that he was negligent in failing to do so.  We recognize that J.H. went on his own later that day or early the next day.


However, we find that, based on competent and substantial evidence in the record, the Board did not meet its burden to prove that McDonagh’s actions rose to the level of incompetence, gross negligence, or misconduct.  We cannot determine from the testimony whether the condition of J.H.’s foot was capable of being diagnosed with gangrene during the period he visited McDonagh.  There is not even a definite date in the record to show when J.H. was admitted into the hospital or when his leg was amputated.  There is no testimony from a treating physician nor hospital records to prove what took place at Park Lane Hospital or the doctors’ diagnoses.  Kyner testified based on Park Lane Hospital records and based on allegations from the civil law suit, but these are not in evidence before us.


We find that McDonagh was negligent in that he failed to use adequate diagnostic procedures to properly diagnose J.H.’s condition, and was negligent in that he failed to refer J.H. to another doctor who could have provided more conventional treatment, with the result that he treated J.H. with chelation therapy.  However, section 334.100.2(5), Supp. 1981, lists only the following as cause for discipline:

Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties or any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

Repeated negligence is not cause for discipline under section 334.100.2(5), RSMo. Supp. 1981.


We do not find McDonagh subject to discipline for failing to obtain an adequate history of J.H.’s condition.  He had some medical records from Pfauth, and he described his discussions with J.H. and his wife.


The Board alleges that McDonagh did not advise J.H. of the full nature and possible consequences of not having certain standard treatments.  McDonagh testified that he discussed the treatment options with J.H., and that J.H. understood those options.  We do not find McDonagh subject to discipline for failing to discuss treatment options with J.H.


The Board alleges that McDonagh was negligent in that he failed to obtain venogram studies and bilateral leg pulses.  The Board’s expert testified that McDonagh should have further investigated and tested for J.H.’s vascular condition, but was not specific about which tests were required.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s conduct fell below the standard of care in that he used experimental techniques such as chelation therapy and HBO treatments in the treatment of diabetes and gangrene.  We have found that the use of chelation therapy for conditions other than heavy metal poisoning does not constitute a reason to discipline McDonagh’s license.  HBO treatments are also indicated in the treatment of gangrene, if that condition could have been diagnosed by McDonagh during the time he saw J.H.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s license is subject to discipline for failing to hospitalize patient J.H.  Although the Board’s witness testified that other procedures, such as 

surgery, may have been warranted, he did not testify specifically that J.H. should have been hospitalized during the period of McDonagh’s treatment.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for failing to hospitalize J.H.


We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license under Count V.

Count VI – Delegation of Professional Responsibilities


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for delegating professional responsibilities to unqualified people under section 334.100.2(4)(d), RSMo Supps. 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1995, and RSMo 1994, which provided that the following are cause for discipline:


(4) Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter, including, but not limited to, the following:


(d) Delegating professional responsibilities to a person who is not qualified by training, skill, competency, age, experience or licensure to perform them[.]


The Board alleges that the following law makes it clear that only LPNs can administer IV fluids.  Section 335.017, RSMo Supps. 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1995, and RSMo 1994, provide:

One of the selected acts which may be performed by persons licensed under the provisions of this chapter as licensed practical nurses is the administration of intravenous fluid treatment.  The administration of intravenous fluid treatment may be performed only by licensed practical nurses who have been instructed and trained in such procedures in a course of instruction approved by the board [of nursing].  The board shall have the authority to adopt and revise rules and regulations which limit and define the scope of intravenous fluid treatment which may be performed by licensed practical nurses.  Nothing herein shall be construed as 

prohibiting administration of intravenous fluid treatment by registered professional nurses.


McDonagh argues that this law is found in the Nursing Practice Act, which regulates the conduct of nurses, not doctors.  We agree with McDonagh.  This statute can only provide cause to discipline the license of LPNs who administer IV fluid treatment without approved instruction and training.
  Therefore, as McDonagh argues, we must look to the statutes governing a physician’s conduct to determine whether this delegation subjects his license to discipline.  It is clear that the Board of Nursing requires LPNs to have specific training in order to be able to administer IV fluids, but it does not address the administration of fluids by medical assistants.  The Board of Healing Arts’ statutes, which govern McDonagh’s conduct, state only that it is improper to delegate professional responsibilities to a person who is not qualified by training, skill, competency, age, experience, or licensure to perform them.  The Board could have provided other evidence that delegating this duty to a medical assistant fell below the standard of care of a competent physician or that it is prohibited for medical assistants to administer IV fluids, but we find no such other evidence.  Rudolph provided specific examples of the type of training his medical assistants received and that they were under the control and supervision of  physicians.


We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for improper delegation.

Count VII – R.T.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his treatment of R.T. under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) and (5), RSMo. Supps. 1990, 1991, 1993, and RSMo 1994, as quoted in Count I.


The Board’s complaint alleges that the use of chelation therapy for the treatment of R.T.’s condition is cause for discipline.  We have determined that the use of chelation therapy for other purposes than the removal of heavy metals is not per se cause to discipline McDonagh’s license.  It is not an unnecessary, harmful, or dangerous treatment.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s license is subject to discipline for (a) obtaining a fee by deception, fraud or misrepresentation, (b) willfully performing unnecessary treatment, and 

(c) misrepresenting that a disease can be cured by a treatment.  As stated earlier, we do not find McDonagh subject to discipline for (a), (b) or (c).


The Board argues that even under McDonagh’s own definition of a proper patient for chelation therapy, R.T. was not one because she was not complaining of heart or vascular disease.  Therefore, even though we have found that chelation therapy is appropriate for more than treatment of heavy metal poisoning, we should find that it was an unnecessary treatment for R.T.  Meyers testified that there were no indications of vascular disease.  However, McDonagh provided specific symptoms upon which he based his diagnosis.  (Finding 91.)  McDonagh’s expert, Dr. L. Terry Chappell, testified that chelation therapy was appropriate in this case.  We find no cause for discipline for treating R.T. with chelation therapy.


The Board alleges that McDonagh failed to perform necessary tests prior to administering EDTA chelation therapy.  McDonagh testified that he performed the tests recommended by the ACAM prior to chelation therapy.  We find no cause for discipline for failing to perform necessary tests.


The Board alleges that McDonagh performed unnecessary and excessive tests on R.T. as follows:  cytotoxic food allergies, staph lysate, bone density, pulmonary functions test (patient did not smoke), HIV testing, Heidelberg pH gastrogram, ferritin and vitamin B12 levels (no 

anemia), hair analysis, hemoglobin a1c (patient was not a diabetic), and hepatitis B antigen (without hepatitis or liver abnormalities).


Meyers testified that he saw no indications in the chart to justify the cytotoxic food allergy test, pulmonary function test, HIV test, Heidelberg pH gastrogram test, hair analysis test, hemoglobin a1c test, and hepatitis B antigen test.  McDonagh and Chappell testified that the tests were appropriate and necessary.  McDonagh’s expert, Dr. James P. Frackelton, testified that the tests were valid because of the preventative nature of his and McDonagh’s practice.
  McDonagh also testified that he and Rudolph probably do more tests than other doctors, stating: “You cannot assess a patient’s problems by a small cookbook approach of testing.  So that if you’re thorough, you’re going to find more . . . .  The more you find, the more you can treat.”
  Frackelton described the tests and gave the rationale behind ordering them.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for ordering tests on R.T.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s license is subject to discipline for adding adenosine, vitamin B-12, colchicine and folate to R.T.’s EDTA solution.  Meyers testified and the records indicate that the colchicine and folate were added to the EDTA solution, but that the vitamin B12 and adenosine were administered intramuscularly.  Meyers testified that colchicine is gout medicine and is not on the ACAM Protocol as a suggested additive.  He saw nothing in the chart that would suggest the use of adenosine.
  We found in Count III that adenosine has energy enhancing and anti-viral properties.
  Frackelton testified that B-12 and folic acid (folate) are 

critical for the body’s production of blood, and that deficiencies are associated with neuropathies.  He described the history and use of colchicine as a very effective pain reliever, and stated that it would be indicated for any type of joint pain such as arthritis.
  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for administering colchicine, folate, B-12, or adenosine.

Count VIII – G.H.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his treatment of G.H. under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) and (5), RSMo Supps. 1987 and 1989, as quoted in Count I.


The Board’s complaint alleges that the use of chelation therapy for the treatment of G.H.’s condition is cause for discipline.  We have determined that the use of chelation therapy for other purposes than the removal of heavy metals is not per se cause to discipline McDonagh’s license.  It is not an unnecessary, harmful, or dangerous treatment.


The Board alleges that McDonagh failed to perform necessary tests prior to administering EDTA chelation therapy.  McDonagh testified that he performed the tests recommended by the ACAM prior to chelation therapy.  We find no cause for discipline for administering chelation therapy without reason.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s license is subject to discipline for (a) obtaining a fee by deception, fraud or misrepresentation, (b) willfully performing unnecessary treatment, and 

(c) misrepresenting that a disease can be cured by a treatment.  As stated earlier, we do not find McDonagh subject to discipline for (a), (b) or (c).

The Board alleges that McDonagh performed inappropriate, unnecessary, excessive, and unwarranted testing as follows:  pulmonary function tests, metabolic intolerance test, Heidelberg pH gastrogram, serial dilution titration to Candida, bone density, hemoglobin a1c, and hair analysis.  Meyers testified that all of the tests except the bone density were unnecessary, and thus McDonagh’s conduct in ordering them fell below the standard of care.  He testified that the Candida test was meaningless because everyone “outside a test-tube” has Candida.
  McDonagh, Rudolph, Frackelton, and Chappell testified that the tests were necessary and appropriate.  Frackelton testified that the Candida test is important because it can determine whether the person’s immunity is high or low.  He stated:  “if the body’s immunity is excellent the candida will be very low . . . because the body is able to keep candida down.  If your immunology is poor, then candida is a very major problem.”
  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for ordering tests on G.H.


Meyers testified that there is no recognized medical indication for prescribing staph lysate nebulizer.  He stated that McDonagh endangered G.H.’s health by prescribing something after the skin test had shown she was allergic to it.  Frackelton testified that staph lysate is not staphylococcus; it is an immune enhancer.  He stated:  “It is . . . actually a parasite on the staphylococcus that they introduce into the body and this immunological response to the body then lyses staphylococci so you have an immune enhancer.”
  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for prescribing staph phase lysate nebulizer.


Meyers testified that the package insert on a flu vaccine states that the dosage is ½ cc.  McDonagh gave G.H. 1/8 cc in the initial dose,  and later gave her 1/3 cc.  Frackelton testified 

that, based on his work in the Dominican Republic and his immunological studies, the flu vaccine is effective at doses lower than that recommended in the package insert.  McDonagh testified that he did not like to give his elderly patients the full dose of flu vaccine because 25-30% became ill for three or four days.  After discussions with another physician, he began giving 1/10 to 1/8 cc in a very fine insulin-type needle.  He stated that he splits the layers of the skin and pumps up a little bump.  Then it takes longer for the vaccine to get into the bloodstream and give the antigen antibiotic reaction more time to develop a better immunity.  McDonagh testified that this has proven very effective for his patients.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for giving the flu vaccine.


Meyers testified that G.H. did not have any condition that would justify McDonagh’s conduct in prescribing thyroid, when her thyroid test was normal.  McDonagh stated that he prescribed thyroid because G.H. had a history of reoccurring atherosclerosis, which is linked to thyroid function.  “If the thyroid function is not up to where it’s efficient, then the cholesterol can build.”
  He stated that patients can develop an antibody that blocks some of the thyroid hormones.  The thyroid blood test may be normal, but the patient is not efficiently using it.   Frackelton testified that prescribing thyroid was appropriate and beneficial to patients.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for prescribing thyroid. 


Meyers testified that G.H. did not have any condition which would justify McDonagh’s conduct in treating her with IM gamma globulin and IV vitamin C.  Frackelton testified that gamma globulin is protein that has anti-viral and antibacterial effects.  McDonagh stated that he gave G.H. gamma globulin to bolster her immune system.  Frackelton testified that vitamin C is very important in chelation therapy.  It is a weak chelator and is recommended as an additive in 

the ACAM Protocol.  McDonagh testified that it boosts the immune system and that there is no 

contraindication for administration.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for administering gamma globulin and IV vitamin C.

Count IX – T.G.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his treatment of T.G. under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) and (5), RSMo Supps. 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994, as quoted in Count I.


The Board’s complaint alleges that the use of chelation therapy for the treatment of T.G.’s condition is cause for discipline.  We have determined that the use of chelation therapy for other purposes than the removal of heavy metals is not per se cause to discipline McDonagh’s license.  It is not an unnecessary, harmful, or dangerous treatment.


The Board alleges that McDonagh failed to perform necessary tests prior to administering EDTA chelation therapy.  McDonagh testified that he performed the tests recommended by the ACAM prior to chelation therapy.  We find no cause for discipline for administering chelation therapy without reason.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s license is subject to discipline for (a) obtaining a fee by deception, fraud or misrepresentation, (b) willfully performing unnecessary treatment, and 

(c) misrepresenting that a disease can be cured by a treatment.  As stated earlier, we do not find McDonagh subject to discipline for (a), (b) or (c).


The Board’s complaint states that McDonagh added adenosine, B-12 and colchicine to the EDTA formula, but there was no testimony that this conduct fell below the standard of 

care.
  Frackelton testified about the beneficial properties of adenosine, B-12, and colchicine.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for adding to the chelation formula.


Meyers testified that ordering the staph skin test, bone density test, pulmonary function test, Heidelberg pH gastrogram, Candida skin test, cytotoxic food allergy test, hair analysis, and hemoglobin a1c fell below the standard of care expected of a physician because they were unnecessary.  As noted above, McDonagh and his experts described the value and necessity of these tests.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for ordering tests.


Meyers testified that prescribing staph lysate nebulizer was dangerous to the patient because his staph skin test was positive.  McDonagh testified that it was appropriate treatment.  Frackelton testified that staph lysate is not staphylococcus; it is an immune enhancer.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for prescribing staph phase lysate nebulizer.

Count X – L.M.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his treatment of L.M. under section 334.100.1(7) and (10), RSMo Supps. 1976 and 1979, and RSMo 1978, which provided the following as cause for discipline:


1.  The board may refuse to license individuals of bad moral character, or persons guilty of unprofessional or dishonorable conduct; and it may, on its own information or on complaint of any person, institute proceedings leading to the placing of a licensee on probation, or the suspension or revocation of a license or other right to practice, however derived, for like causes as hereinafter provided.  Without limiting the foregoing general language, the following specifications shall be deemed unprofessional and dishonorable conduct within the meaning of this section:


(7) Gross negligence in the practice of his profession;


(10) Engaging in dishonorable, unethical or unprofessional conduct of a character likely to deceive, defraud or harm the public;

and section 334.100.2(5), RSMo Supps. 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, and RSMo 1986 provided cause for discipline for:


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession regulated by this chapter;

and section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) and (5), RSMo Supps. 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994, as quoted in Count I.


The Board’s complaint alleges that the use of chelation therapy for the treatment of L.M.’s condition is cause for discipline.  We have determined that the use of chelation therapy for other purposes than the removal of heavy metals is not per se cause to discipline McDonagh’s license.  It is not an unnecessary, harmful, or dangerous treatment.


The Board alleges that McDonagh failed to perform necessary tests prior to administering EDTA chelation therapy.  McDonagh testified that he performed the tests recommended by the ACAM prior to chelation therapy.  Meyer testified that there was no reason to perform chelation therapy on this patient.  McDonagh testified that L.M. had right carotid occlusive disease and was complaining of numbness in her left leg and arm, and had passed out in her bathroom.  We find no cause for discipline for administering chelation therapy without performing necessary tests.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s license is subject to discipline for (a) obtaining a fee by deception, fraud or misrepresentation, (b) willfully performing unnecessary treatment, and 

(c) misrepresenting that a disease can be cured by a treatment.  As stated earlier, we do not find McDonagh subject to discipline for (a), (b) or (c).


Meyers objects to McDonagh’s prescribing thyroid.  He states that it could have been dangerous to the patient because in excess amounts, it could produce high blood pressure, abnormal heart rate, and psychological symptoms such as nervousness.  Frackelton testified that prescribing thyroid was appropriate and beneficial to patients.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for prescribing thyroid.


Meyer testified that McDonagh’s conduct in prescribing adrenocorticotrophic hormone (ACTH) violated the standard of care because there was no indication in the chart to justify giving the drug.  He testified that this could be dangerous to the patient because, after withdrawing it, the adrenal gland would not pick up the slack and the patient would become adrenally insufficient.  Frackelton testified that the advantage of giving ACTH is that it stimulates the adrenals and that the adrenals go back to normal functioning after the drug is withdrawn.  He stated that ACTH has a profound anti-allergic response.  McDonagh testified that he prescribed the drug for L.M. to stimulate the adrenal glands, act as an anti-inflammatory agent, relieve pain, and relieve low blood sugar tendencies.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for prescribing ACTH.


Meyers testified that giving L.M. hormones intramuscularly instead of orally did not fall below the standard of care.  He testified that giving folate and vitamin B-12 did fall below the standard of care because there was no indication in the chart to support the prescriptions.  Frackelton testified concerning the benefits of prescribing folate and vitamin B-12.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for giving L.M. folate and vitamin B-12.

McDonagh diagnosed L.M. with pharyngitis (sore throat) and costochondritis (inflammation of a rib joint).  Meyers testified that McDonagh’s treatment of these conditions fell below the standard of care because he prescribed nebulizer treatments for the pharyngitis and provided no 

treatment for the costochondritis.  McDonagh testified that the nebulizer treatment was appropriate for her condition and that he prescribed medication to relieve the costochondritis.  He referred to his notes, which listed Prednisolone, 1 cc, Gomenol, 2 cc’s IM in one injection.  He stated that this would take the swelling and irritation out of the tissue.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for treating L.M.’s sore throat and inflammation.


Meyers did not criticize the two urinalyses performed on L.M.  He testified that the treatment with Monistat vaginal cream was improper, but since the record shows that the prescription was ordered “per Dr. R [udolph],”
 we find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license.


Meyers testified that McDonagh’s prescription of allergy shots was improper because there was no evidence in the record that L.M. complained of allergy problems.  He also questioned McDonagh’s testing the specific gravity of the urine along with the allergy shots because this test would not provide any information about the effectiveness of allergy shots.  McDonagh testified that he gave the allergy shots to boost the immune system.  He testified that L.M. had many problems, including chronic reoccurring infections in the urinary tract and various allergies.  Although this was not documented in his records and should have been, we do not find his treatment or his failure to document her condition to rise to the level of negligence, gross negligence, incompetence, or conduct that is dangerous to the patient.  

Count XI – D.S.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his treatment of D.S. under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) and (5), RSMo Supps. 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994, as quoted in Count I.


The Board’s complaint alleges that the use of chelation therapy for the treatment of D.S.’s condition is cause for discipline.  We have determined that the use of chelation therapy for other purposes than the removal of heavy metals is not per se cause to discipline McDonagh’s license.  It is not an unnecessary, harmful, or dangerous treatment.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s license is subject to discipline for (a) obtaining a fee by deception, fraud or misrepresentation, (b) willfully performing unnecessary treatment, and 

(c) misrepresenting that a disease can be cured by a treatment.  As stated earlier, we do not find McDonagh subject to discipline for (a), (b) or (c).


Meyers testified that ordering the staph skin test, bone density test, pulmonary function test, Heidelberg pH gastrogram, Candida skin test, cytotoxic food allergy test, hair analysis, and hemoglobin a1c (seven times in a non-diabetic patient) fell below the standard of care expected of a physician because they were unnecessary.  As noted above, McDonagh and his experts described the value and necessity of these tests.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for ordering tests.


Meyers testified that D.S.’s record does not document McDonagh’s diagnosis of vascular disease for which he was treated with chelation therapy.  McDonagh testified that D.S. had had ligation on a vein in his left leg in 1979, and blood clots in both lungs in 1987, which indicated a vascular or clotting problem.  We find no cause for discipline for administering chelation therapy without reason.

Count XII – J.C.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for his treatment of J.C. under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) and (5), RSMo Supps. 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994, as quoted in Count I.


The Board’s complaint alleges that the use of chelation therapy for the treatment of J.C.’s condition is cause for discipline.  We have determined that the use of chelation therapy for other purposes than the removal of heavy metals is not per se cause to discipline McDonagh’s license.  It is not an unnecessary, harmful, or dangerous treatment.


The Board alleges that McDonagh’s license is subject to discipline for (a) obtaining a fee by deception, fraud or misrepresentation, (b) willfully performing unnecessary treatment, and 

(c) misrepresenting that a disease can be cured by a treatment.  As stated earlier, we do not find McDonagh subject to discipline for (a), (b) or (c).


Meyers testified that the history and examination were not properly documented in the record and that there was no basis in the record for McDonagh’s diagnosis of congestive heart failure for which he received chelation therapy.  McDonagh testified that he made an adequate examination of J.C. and that such factors as his family’s history of heart disease, his edema, and own history of clotting problems and surgery supported his diagnosis.  We find no cause for discipline for treating J.C. with chelation therapy without reason.


Meyers testified that the following tests were unnecessary:  staph lysate, pulmonary function test (two times in a non-smoker), Heidelberg pH gastrogram (although patient had never complained of gastric problems), cytotoxic food allergy, Candida serial dilution titration, HIV test, Hemoglobin a1c (eight times in a non-diabetic),  antinuclear antigen and rheumatoid factor (no complaints of arthritis), erythrocyte sedimentation, and hair analysis.  As noted above, McDonagh and his experts described the value and necessity of these tests.  We find no cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for ordering tests.

Count XIII – Repeated Negligence


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline McDonagh’s license for repeated negligence under section 334.100.2(5), RSMo Supps. 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994, as quoted in Count I.


We found that McDonagh’s treatment of J.H. was negligent.  However, under the statute in effect for that time period, repeated negligence is not cause for discipline.


We find no cause for discipline for repeated negligence.

Summary

Count I


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c), (e) or (5), RSMo Supps. 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994.

Count II


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(7), (10) or (15), RSMo Supp. 1979.

Count III


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) or (5), RSMo Supps. 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994.

Count IV


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c), (e) or (5), RSMo Supps. 1987 and 1989.

Count V


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) or (5), RSMo Supp. 1981. 

Count VI


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 335.017, RSMo Supps. 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1995, and RSMo 1994, or section 334.100.2(4)(d), RSMo Supps. 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1995, and RSMo 1994.

Count VII


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) or (5), RSMo Supps. 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994.

Count VIII


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) or (5), RSMo Supps. 1987 and 1989.

Count IX


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) or (5), RSMo Supps. 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994.

Count X


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.1(7) or (10), RSMo Supps. 1976, 1978, and 1979, or under section 334.100.2(5), RSMo Supps. 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, and RSMo 1986, or under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) or (5), RSMo Supps. 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994.

Count XI


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) or (5), RSMo Supps. 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994.

Count XII


We find that McDonagh’s license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(a), (c) or (5), RSMo Supps. 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and RSMo 1994.

Count XIII


We find no cause for discipline for repeated negligence on any count.


SO ORDERED on January 26, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner 

�Tr. at 1137.





�Id. at 866.


�“Chelate” is defined as follows:  “to combine with a metal in complexes in which the metal is part of a ring.  By extension, a chemical compound in which a metallic ion is sequestered and firmly bound into a ring within the chelating molecule.”  DORLAND’S MEDICAL DICTIONARY 312 (27th ed. 1988).  Chelate is “derived from the Greek word chele which refers to the claw of a crab or a lobster, implying the firm, pincer-like binding action of certain chemical substances to a metal ion. . . .  Chelation is specifically defined as the incorporation of a metal ion into a heterocyclic ring structure.”  (Resp. Ex. A-2, at 5.)





�A metabolic disorder “due to deposition of [iron-containing pigments] in the parenchymal cells, causing tissue damage and dysfunction of the liver, pancreas, heart and pituitary.”  DORLAND’S, at 747.





�Tr. at 914-918; Pet’r Ex. 24-28.





�Tr. at 523.





�Resp. Ex. B-1, at 1, 3-4.


�Resp. Ex. G-2; Soffer Depo. Tr. at 50, 69-73.  Doctors who prescribed aspirin for cardiovascular problems before the FDA gave approval for that use were prescribing off-label.  (Soffer Depo. Tr. at 70-73.)  The Board’s expert, Dr. David G. Meyers, testified that he has never prescribed beyond the package insert.  (Tr. at 397.)





�Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 38a-492b and –518b; R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-55-2(a); Ala. Code § 27-1.10.1.





�Tr. at 399.





�Tr. at 589.  McDonagh’s expert, Dr. Charles Rudolph, estimates the percentage of chelation therapists as 2% of doctors.  (Tr. at 1255.)


�Resp. Ex. F-2, F-3.





�Pet’r Ex. 2 at 2.





�Sampson Depo. Tr. at 87.  See Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. section 32.1401 (requirements for use of chelation therapy).





�Tr. at 169.  Dr. Wallace Sampson testified that he knew of no deaths that resulted from the three-gram dose of chelation therapy.  He noted a case report in which the patient suffered from branch retinal artery occlusion, but was unable to determine the dosage given.  (Sampson Depo. Tr. at 67-71.)  Dr. Alfred  Soffer testified that he knew of no deaths that had been reported due to chelation therapy when given according to protocol.  He stated that there are reported side effects one out of 200 times when a needle is inserted into the body, but this is a general statistic for any IV injection and is not specific to chelation therapy.  (Soffer Depo. Tr. at 122-24.)





�Soffer Depo. Tr. at 121-22; Resp. Ex. A-1 at 145-56.





�Tr. at 647-48.


�Tr. at 652.





�Id. at 88-106.


�The Board’s expert, Dr. David G. Meyers, described the Vineburg Procedure experiment performed in the 1960s at the Cleveland Clinic prior to modern heart bypass surgery procedures.  This experiment was designed to study a procedure in which the doctors removed an artery, cut off the end, and inserted it into the heart muscle.  The doctors in this study performed the procedure on half of the patients, but for the other half, they operated but performed no procedure.  Today, this would be considered unethical.  (Tr. at 109.)  He stated that it would also be improper to do a controlled, double-blind study of angioplasty.  (Tr. at 109-110.)  Dr. Soffer also testified that it is not always possible to do a double-blind study.  (Soffer Depo. Tr. at 78, 93.)





�Tr. at 113.





�Resp. Ex. C-1 at 28.





�Tr. at 631, 1351.


�Resp. Ex. G-15 at 171.





�Id. at 173.





�The study measured peripheral vascular signs (skin disturbances, temperature, hair changes), kidney function, blood pressure (BP) and BP index, a Walking Test, a Master “Two Step” Exercise Test and a Bicycle Stress Test.  (Resp. Ex. G-15 at 172.)





�159 patients were recruited for the study, and 153 patients completed the treatment period.  (Pet’r Ex. 15, Ex. F to Green Depo. Tr. at 267.)





�Absence of pain when a limb is at rest, but pain, tension and weakness upon exercise.  DORLAND’S, at 343.


�Dr. Soffer testified that it is possible to mimic the side effects of chelation therapy by using magnesium.  (Soffer Depo. Tr. at 78.)





�Tr. at 627-28.





�Frackelton described the Sloth-Neilson study performed by one of the authors of the Guldager study, which he argues shows bias.  (Tr. at 618-21.)





�The ACAM Protocol warns against giving patients iron unless they are initially deficient, stating, “A major benefit of chelation is the removal of unwanted accumulations of freely catalytic, unbound iron.”  (Pet’r Ex. 11 at 11.)





�Tr. at 629.





�Id. at 628.


�Tr. at 126.





�Id. at 635.





�Without explanation, one patient in the placebo group did very well on the tests.  (Tr. at 636-37.)





�Dr. Frackelton testified that such data is often discarded in statistical studies.  (Tr. at 637.)





�Tr. at 636-37.





�Soffer Depo. Tr. at 85-89.


�Resp. Ex. C-3 at 23-30; 37-42; and 47-50.


�Id. at 37-42.


�Id. at 75.


�Id. at 85.


�Id. at 147.


�Id. at 155.


�Id. at 165.


�Id. at 183.


�Id. at 189.


�Id. at 197.


�Id. at 207.


�Id. at 215.


�Id. at 231.


�Tr. at 84.


�Resp. Ex. A-1 at 75-83.


�Resp. Ex. A-2 at 39, 41.


�Tr. at 641.


�Sampson Depo. Tr. at 15.


�DORLAND’S, at 324.


�Resp. Ex. A-2 at 26.


�Sampson Depo. Tr. at 17.


�Sampson Depo. Tr. at 17.





�Resp. Ex. A-2 at 202-03.





�Tr. at 86-88 (Meyers’ description of the theory that he notes is possible but unproven).





�Resp. Ex. C-1 at 9.





�Tr. at 1302-03.  The patients identified in Findings 37-40 were not necessarily treated by McDonagh, but were provided as examples of patients who had benefited from chelation therapy.


�Tr. at 1308-10.





�Id. at 1313.





�Id. at 1315.





�Pet’r Ex. 11; Tr. at 590-91.


�Pet’r Ex. 11 at 9.


�Id. at 11.


�Id. 


�Pet’r Ex. 11 at 12.





�The Protocol states that vitamin C is a weak chelating agent and enhances the ability of EDTA to remove lead from the central nervous system.


�Pet’r Ex. 11 at 14.





�Id.





�In his deposition, L.J. testified that he first saw McDonagh “probably somewhere in 1977.”  (L.J. Depo. Tr. at 4.)  However, the medical records and McDonagh’s testimony place the date of the first visit at October 16, 1978.





�Pet’r Ex. 1 at 1.


�As of June 29, 1995, L.J. had had two bypass surgeries and 19 angioplasties.   He required angioplasties as often as every three months.  As of this date, he had been informed that he would not benefit from any more angioplasties, and would require open heart surgery again if there was further blockage.  (L.J. Depo. Tr. at 15-16, 19.)





�Chronic Fatigue Syndrome is a “currently, yet inadequately, defined entity whereby people are continuously or intermittently severely fatigued for a duration greater than six months, plus have several other findings, including sore throat, sore lymph nodes, achy joints, achy muscles, inability to concentrate.”  (Tr. at 145.)





�Epstein-Barr virus is a “herpes-like virus that causes infectious mononucleosis[.]”  DORLANDS, at 1840.





�A nucleotide “involved in energy metabolism; it is produced by hydrolysis of ATP and converted to ADP by adenylate kinase.”  DORLAND’S, at 28.





�Tr. at 153.


�Tr. at 160.





�A “biochemical disorder in the brain that causes affective changes, mood changes, usually manifest as feelings of depression and worthlessness.  There are usually associate sleep disturbances, weight loss, change in appetite, change in energy levels, change in psychological interests in activities.” (Tr. at 149.)





�Pet’r Ex. 2 at 6; Tr. at 162.





�Both creatinine tests were apparently performed on the same day.  





�Pet’r Ex. 3 at 1.





�Id. at 5.


�Pet’r Ex. 3 at 6.


�Id. at 2.


�Tr. at 1038.


�Id. at 656.  See also Resp. Ex. A-1 at 164-65.


�The records are not clear on whether it was the same day that J.H. had an appointment with McDonagh or the next day.





�Tr. at 1040.  Petitioner’s brief states that the date was July 12, 1982.  However, for this date, Petitioner cites an exhibit that was withdrawn from evidence.





�Kyner Depo. Tr. at 27.  We make no finding as to when J.H. developed gangrene.  It is not mentioned in Pfauth’s medical records or letter, or in McDonagh’s records.  Kyner testified that the physician who saw J.H. at Park Lane Hospital indicated his belief that J.H. had suffered from gangrene for a period of five to eight days.  Kyner was testifying from records that are not in evidence and from allegations from the civil law suit.  However, from the record as a whole, we can make this finding.





�Id. at 12, 29.





�Id. at 10.





�Id. at 11.





�Kyner Depo. Tr. at 12.





�Tr. at 1054.


�Tr. at 193.





�The Board’s complaint also lists a boreoembryonic antigen test, but that was stricken from the complaint.  (Tr. at 218.)


�McDonagh treated G.H. until 1995.  (Tr. at 468.)


�Candida is a yeastlike fungi that can cause infection.  DORLAND’S, at 262.


�The record shows that the prescription was ordered “per Dr. R.”  (Pet’r Ex. 7 at 11.)  McDonagh’s partner is Dr. Rudolph.





�Pet’r Ex. 7 at 35.


�McDonagh asks us to dismiss:  Count II - treatment of L.J. with chelation therapy from 1978 through 1980; Count IV – treatment of B.C. with chelation therapy in 1989; Count V – treatment of J.H. with chelation therapy in 1982; Count VII – treatment of R.T. with chelation  therapy in 1992; Count VII – treatment of G.H. with chelation therapy from 1987-1989; Count IX – treatment of T.G. with chelation therapy from 1991-1993; Count X – treatment of L.M. with chelation therapy in 1987; Count XI – treatment of D.S. with chelation therapy in 1991; Count XII – treatment of J.C. with chelation therapy in 1992.





�Tr. at 309.


�See Casey v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 830 S.W.2d 478, 480 (Mo. App., E.D. 1992).





�Resp. Ex. B-1; Finding 10.


�McDonagh cites section 620.154, RSMo Supp. 1998, which states:  “[N]o disciplinary proceeding against any person or entity licensed, registered, or certified to practice a profession within the department of economic development, division of professional registration shall be initiated unless such action is commenced within three years of the date upon which the licensing, registering or certifying agency received notice of an alleged violation of an applicable statute or regulation.”  McDonagh admits that this statute did not become effective until January 1, 1998, but argues that this represents the intent of the legislature to protect licensees against “stale” claims.  As stated above, we do not have the authority to impose this statute or to decide equitable issues.  We also note that disciplinary proceedings based on repeated negligence are not subject to the time limitations.


�The Special Master is quoted as stating:  “Experts’ . . . know no more than judges about what causes mental changes—which is to say that they know almost nothing.”  Jenson, 130 F.3d at 1297.


�Resp. Ex. D-3.





�Resp. Ex. D-1


�Resp. Ex. D-2.


�See Ladish v. Gordon, 879 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994).


�For a discussion of chelation therapy as a cause to discipline a doctor’s license, see Cohen, Holistic Health Care Including Alternative and Complimentary Medicine in Insurance and Regulatory Schemes, 38 Ariz. Law Rev. 83, 113-18 (1996).


�An interesting twist on the issue is found in Moore v. Baker, 989 F.2d 1129 (11th Cir. 1993).  In this case Moore, a patient who suffered permanent brain damage following a carotid endarterectomy, claimed that Dr. Baker violated Georgia’s informed consent law by failing to advise her that chelation therapy was available as an alternative to coronary surgery.  The court found that there was no duty to inform because it is not recognized by a majority of physicians as a standard alternative treatment for blockage of the left carotid artery.  Id. at 1133-34.


�The Board had refused to hear any patient testimony.  One Board member stated:  “I think that having a string of patients come up with anecdotal stories about how much better they felt the next day or the next year would not be admissible in any scientific inquiry into the effectiveness of any mode of treatment, and I think that that would not be helpful, nor would it protect the rights of the petitioner, or the health of the patients . . . .  Patients themselves are not competent to make those judgements.” Rogers, 371 So.2d at 1041.


�Tr. at 399.


�Tr. at 86-88.


�Tr. at 1002.


�Tr. at 654.





�Id. at 608.


�Pet’r Ex. 2 at 2.


�Subjective findings, objective findings, assessment of the case, plan of treatment.  (Tr. at 951.)


�Kyner Depo. Tr. at 44.


�For example, one question presented to Kyner was:  “But the physician who at least saw him [J.H.] in the initial admission at Park Lane indicated his belief that [J.H.] had suffered from gangrene for a period of five to eight days.  Would that not be correct?”  “That’s correct.”  (Kyner Depo. Tr. at 27.)


�Kyner Depo. Tr. at 12.  The only specific thing Kyner testified that McDonagh failed to do was perform an angiogram.





�Tr. at 656-59.


�We note that the Board of Nursing does not regulate the conduct of Physician Assistants.  The Advisory Commission for Physician Assistants was established by law in 1996.  Section 334.749, RSMo Supp. 1998.


�Tr. at 660-68.  With regard to one of the tests, Dr. Frackelton stated:  “Hair analysis is probably the most cost effective screening for a mineral, nutritional and toxic metals.”  Id. at 667.





�Id. at 972.





�Meyers also objected to McDonagh’s prescription of a thyroid hormone supplement, but the Board admitted that this allegation was not pled in the complaint, and thus could not be considered grounds to discipline McDonagh’s license.  Id. at 200.  





�Id. at 608.


�Frackelton stated that colchicine is an extract of the autumn crocus and is the oldest drug known to mankind.  He stated that the Roman soldiers chewed the autumn crocus to relieve backache, but it is only recently that medical science figured out that it works by blocking a major inflammatory substance called leukotrienes.  (Tr. at 669.)


�Tr. at 220.


�Id. at 677.


�Id. at 678.  To lyse is to “cause or produce disintegration of a compound, substance or cell.”  DORLAND’S, at 966.


�Tr. at 1061.


�The complaint also alleges that McDonagh added “hist” (histamines) to the EDTA solution, but there was no discussion of whether this fell below the standard of care with regard to this patient.


�Pet’r Ex. 7 at 11.
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